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Management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) provides a review of significant developments that have 
affected Vecima’s performance during fiscal 2009. Factors that could affect future operations are also 
discussed. These factors may be affected by known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause the 
actual future results to be materially different from those expressed or implied in this discussion.  

 
Management’s discussion and analysis supplements, but does not form part of, the audited annual 
consolidated financial statements of Vecima and related notes for the year ended June 30, 2009. 
Consequently, the following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations for the 
Company should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying 
notes for the years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2008, which have been prepared in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) consistently applied. 
 
Additional information regarding the Company, including its Annual Information Form, can be found on 
SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
Financial Governance 
 
Vecima’s management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the annual consolidated 
financial statements and notes thereto, MD&A and other information contained in this annual report. 
Additionally, it is management’s responsibility to ensure that the Company complies with the laws and 
regulations applicable to its activities. 
 
The Company’s management is accountable to the Board of Directors, each member of which is elected 
annually by the shareholders of the Company. The Board is responsible for reviewing and approving the 
annual audited consolidated financial statements and the MD&A, after receiving the recommendation of the 
Audit Committee, which is composed of three directors, all of whom are independent of management.  
 
The auditors are appointed annually by the shareholders to conduct an audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. The external auditors have complete 
access to the Audit Committee to discuss audit, financial reporting and related matters resulting from the 
annual audit, as well as to assist the members of the Audit Committee in discharging their responsibilities. 
 
Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
 
Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that all relevant 
information is gathered and reported to senior management, including the President and Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO) and the Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer (CFO), on a timely basis so that 
appropriate decisions can be made regarding public disclosure. 
 
The CEO and the CFO have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and 
procedures related to the preparation of Management’s discussion and analysis and the consolidated 
financial statements. They have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were 
effective, at a reasonable assurance level, to ensure that material information relating to the Company and its 
consolidated subsidiaries would be made known to them by others within those entities, particularly during the 
period in which the Management’s discussion and analysis and the Consolidated financial statements 
contained in this report were being prepared. 
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Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
Internal control over financial reporting is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The CEO 
and CFO have assessed the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as at 
June 30, 2009 in accordance with Internal Control – Integrated Framework, published by The Committee of 
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). Based on this assessment, the CEO and 
CFO have determined that the Company’s internal control over financial reporting is effective, with the 
exceptions noted below, as at June 30, 2009.  
 
During the design and operating effectiveness assessment, certain material weaknesses in internal controls 
over financial reporting were identified, as follows: 
 

The Company does not have full-time in-house personnel to address all complex financial and non-
routine tax issues that may arise. It is not deemed as economically feasible at this time to have such 
personnel. The Company relies on external experts for review and advice on complicated financial issues 
and for tax planning, tax provision and compilation of corporate tax returns: and 
 
Many of the Company’s information systems are subject to general control deficiencies including a lack of 
effective controls over spreadsheets, access and documentation. The Company expects that some 
deficiencies will continue into the future. 
 

Management is of the opinion that none of these control deficiencies has resulted in a material misstatement 
to the financial statements. However, these deficiencies are considered a material weakness resulting in a 
more than remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the Company's annual or interim consolidated 
financial statements would not be prevented or detected. As the Company grows, management plans to 
further expand the number of individuals involved in the accounting function. At the present time, the Chief 
Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and the Financial Controller oversee all material transactions and 
related accounting records. In addition, the Audit Committee reviews the financial statements and key risks of 
the Company and queries management about significant transactions on a quarterly basis. 
 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting, except as noted above, during the 
quarter ended June 30, 2009 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our 
internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Company Overview 
 
Vecima Networks Inc. is a Canadian company, originally founded in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan in 1988. In the 
21 years since the Company’s inception, it has grown to 921 people as of June 30, 2009. Vecima has 
operations in Toronto, Saskatoon, Calgary, Burnaby, Victoria and Columbia, Maryland (near Washington, 
D.C.). Vecima also has operations overseas with a sales office in Australia and a software development 
facility in Mangalore, India. We sell our products to original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), system 
integrators, multiple system operators (MSOs) and other service providers. YourLink’s services are sold to 
residential and business subscribers in a number of communities in Western Canada. 
 
Vecima’s business is built on the design and manufacturing of products that provide solutions to customers 
for the transfer of data on cable and wireless networks. Its hardware products incorporate embedded software 
developed by Vecima to meet the complex requirements of next generation high-speed digital networks. 
Service providers use Vecima’s solutions to deliver services to a converging worldwide broadband market, 
including what are commonly known as “triple play” (voice, video and data) and “quadruple play” (voice, 
video, data and wireless) services. Vecima’s cost-effective solutions allow service providers to bridge the final 
network segment that connects a system directly to end-users, commonly referred to as “the last mile”, by 
overcoming the bottleneck resulting from restricted capacity in legacy last-mile infrastructures.  
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Virtually insatiable consumer demand for bandwidth and digital video streaming (brought about in part by the 
emergence of social networking, file sharing, and increasingly personalized television offerings) has 
generated the necessity for advanced infrastructure products for digital television and data-over-cable 
services. MSOs and the OEMs that supply them are under increased pressure to meet an ever-increasing 
demand for bandwidth across their legacy hybrid fibre-coaxial networks while competing with expanded 
offerings from traditional telcos wanting to leverage multibillion dollar investments in new all-fibre optic 
networks. This has in turn translated into very high demand for high-speed internet-over-cable data 
transmitter modules and our new return path demodulator (for interactive communications between 
subscribers and the digital cable infrastructure) from our OEM customers and strong sales of edge devices to 
MSOs.  
 
Vecima has manufactured high-speed internet-over-cable data transmitters for more than ten years. These 
devices are made to the standards of the Data over Cable Service Interface Specification (commonly referred 
to as DOCSIS®, a set of standards developed by the cable industry) that allows products from various 
manufacturers to interoperate effectively and therefore to provide lower product prices through competition. 
Vecima is proud of the fact that more than 50% of the high-speed internet-over-cable data traffic in the world 
is transmitted across devices manufactured in Saskatoon. 
 
DOCSIS® 2.0 provides more than 38 Mbps of downstream data transmission to subscribers with 38 Mbps 
upstream from subscribers in its maximum throughput configuration. In the early days of the internet, MSOs 
provisioned one 38 Mbps channel for up to 2,500 subscribers. The predominant usage was for e-mail, which 
was not bandwidth intensive. With the rapidly increasing demand for data bandwidth and digital video 
streaming, MSOs have increased the number of channels available and now commonly provision a 38 Mbps 
channel for 50 subscribers. DOCSIS® 2.0 systems have been installed around the world and operators are 
continuously adding transmitters to provide additional bandwidth. We see this activity continuing for three to 
five years. 
 
In the past fiscal year, Vecima introduced its first DOCSIS® 3.0 based devices. This new standard provides 
for the bonding together of multiple 38 Mbps channels providing upwards of 150 Mbps of downstream 
bandwidth to subscribers. There is also increased symmetry with higher upstream bandwidth provided for 
applications that require high levels of interactivity and person-to-person (P2P) traffic. These services can 
compete directly with fibre provided by telcos. Important markets are enterprise customers and subscribers 
with requirements for file sharing and video streaming. The new standard is extremely stringent and difficult to 
achieve. Many in the electronics industry believed that it could not be met without relaxation of some 
specifications. Vecima’s successful demonstration of channel bonding 18 months ago helped MSOs to insist 
that new products meet the DOCSIS® 3.0 Standard. We believe we will maintain our traditional market 
leadership in high-speed internet-over-cable data transmitters with a wide range of modules and stand-alone 
devices. 
 
Over the past several years, Vecima has developed advanced infrastructure products for digital television, 
pay-per-view and video on demand. MSOs, and the OEMs that supply them, are under increased pressure to 
meet growing demand for bandwidth across their legacy hybrid fibre-coaxial cable networks while competing 
to provide a broader range of high definition television channels to subscribers. Up to 10 digital video signals 
can be carried in the same bandwidth required for one traditional analog video signal. By converting 10 
analog TV signals to digital, up to 100 new video signals can be provided to subscribers. Therefore, cable 
MSOs want to transition to all-digital operation across their entire backbone networks to maximize the value of 
existing infrastructure. They then reconvert digital signals to analog just before transmission to subscribers. 
This allows continued provision of digital services, HDTV, basic analog cable TV services and internet 
access.  
 
In October 2008, Vecima announced a multi-year design, supply and maintenance contract for a new network 
infrastructure product for a significant deployment by one of the largest cable MSOs in the US. For many 
years, we have had long-term supply relationships with major equipment manufacturers like Cisco, Motorola 
and BigBand. And for more than a decade, we have sold equipment to MSOs, both directly and through our 
US distributer, Mega Hertz. This is Vecima’s first direct long-term supply contract with a major MSO. We 
delivered prototypes of the new product in the second quarter of our 2009 fiscal year and delivered early 
production volumes late in our fourth fiscal quarter. 
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The new contract calls for supplying a multiunit digital-to-analog converter (M-DTA). Most existing multi-
dwelling units (MDU) like apartments, hotels, condominium complexes and nodes serving groups of homes, 
have an existing analog distribution structure that receives programming from a cable operator and 
redistributes it to each unit. Using Vecima’s new M-DTA, the MDU can add services like closed-circuit security 
cameras, special events notices, video-on-demand, customized channel line-ups, etc. When the MSO 
converts its analog backbone network to all-digital signal carriage to reclaim bandwidth and to allow large 
increases in programming availability, the M-DTA reconverts the digital programming to analog to distribute 
services over the existing physical infrastructure. Vecima’s new product facilitates the Cable MSOs transition 
to all-digital operation across its entire network, maximizing the value of existing infrastructure, while allowing 
them to continue to provide both high quality digital services and basic analog cable TV services to 
subscribers.  
 
According to industry studies, the global market for bandwidth reclamation products is expected to reach 
$1.5 billion in the next five years as the industry-wide transition to all-digital networks is completed. Our 
exciting new MSO contract is part of our broader growth strategy, as we continue to exploit opportunities to 
develop products with innovative technologies that meet the needs of our customers and we believe we are 
well-positioned to capture a meaningful piece of this market. Vecima's new products allow cable MSOs to 
reclaim analog spectrum all the way to an MDU or a network node servicing group of households, at the very 
outer edge of the network. This increases available bandwidth for the 100+ HDTV channel race and provides 
additional revenue generating opportunities for cable MSOs. 
 
Vecima has developed strong competencies in modern electronic manufacturing. We continually invest in test 
automation, manufacturing technologies and computer-controlled process to reduce our manufacturing costs. 
During the last fiscal year we added a third surface mount technology (SMT) line to our plant in Saskatoon. 
This facility has successfully met the extremely stringent qualification requirements to allow us to directly 
manufacture products for Cisco Systems and Motorola, our largest OEM customers.  
 
We periodically put products out to tender to determine if cost reductions would be available by using contract 
manufacturers. To date, we have found that outsourcing is more expensive than self-manufacture, particularly 
for the cost of components. Both our R&D and procurement staff are adept at searching out the lowest cost 
material for our devices. Contract manufacturers tend to price based on the number of components placed, 
while passing component costs on to their customers; consequently, they have little incentive to minimize 
component costs. Additionally, one of Vecima’s key operational strengths is our ability to achieve short time-
to-market for sophisticated products. Having supply lines that stretch across the globe would significantly 
reduce our ability to rapidly design and deliver new products, or variations of current products, to rapidly 
address our customers’ requirements. 
 
Another of Vecima’s key operational strengths is the significant number of subsystem designs we have 
developed over the years. These subsystems perform numerous functions for data processing, digital video 
transformation and RF signal manipulation. We regularly package various combinations of subsystems from 
this library of designs to decrease the development time for new products to meet needs defined by our 
customers. We then employ our sophisticated production processes to manufacture products in various form 
factors and with the various options desired. The internally-developed manufacturing processes provide 
specific sequences of testing, calibration and parameter establishment.  
 
The manufacturing processes improve production efficiencies and protect our intellectual property. Modern 
electronic devices are constantly under threat of being reverse-engineered, although it has become more 
tedious and time-consuming with increasingly complex designs. Replication of the production process is more 
difficult since the manufacturing processes are not part of the embedded software in devices; at Vecima, the 
intelligence stays in the factory. Copyists face the difficult iterative task imposed by the myriad permutations 
and combinations of levels, parameters and test settings from dozens of subsystems contained in a device. 
Without access to the manufacturing processes, reverse engineering becomes a daunting exercise. This is 
also one of the issues we have with moving our production to contract manufacturers. Vecima is reluctant to 
put its manufacturing processes in the hands of outside agents. 
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Vecima’s sales decreased 44% to $20.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009, compared with 
$36.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2008. Sales for the year ended June 30, 2009 decreased 
5% to $114.2 million from $120.6 million in the prior fiscal year. Vecima is not immune to current 
macroeconomic conditions and we have seen significant softening in demand as our customers conserve 
cash by delaying capital purchases. In the three months ended June 30, 2009, our units shipped were 68% 
lower than for the fourth quarter last year. The severe contraction in macroeconomic activity since the fall of 
2008 has had significant effects on Vecima. We sell infrastructure products that, by their nature, are capital 
projects for our end-customers. The daily news is filled with gloomy predictions on world-wide employment 
contractions, negative growth in gross domestic product for most developed and developing countries and the 
continuing lack of liquidity in financial markets. These factors have led to an almost universal reaction by 
corporations to conserve cash by delaying capital expenditures. However, in a recession people tend to cut 
back on discretionary expenditures and stay at home with their televisions and internet access devices.  We 
continue to see demand for increased bandwidth by consumers and particularly small businesses, many of 
which rely on the internet to develop customers and deliver goods and services. Cable system operators are 
caught between the ‘rock’ of increased customer demand for bandwidth and the ‘hard place’ of requirements 
to constrain capital spending. We believe that cable operators will begin to release capital projects later this 
calendar year to alleviate consumer pressure. This should result in a return of demand for Vecima’s 
transmitters that send signals to homes and businesses and gateway platforms that control which signal goes 
to whom.     
 
We normally experience significant fluctuations in quarterly revenue. Our customers do not have capital 
budgets that contemplate consistent spending over the course of the period. This trend is exacerbated by the 
discontinuous nature of broadband wireless sales, where significant expenditures on base stations are 
followed by recurring smaller purchases of customer premises equipment (CPEs) as customers add 
subscribers gradually over time. Additionally, we close our manufacturing operations for a summer vacation 
period and a Christmas break, which results in a 10% reduction in potential output in the first half of the fiscal 
year.  
 
 
Sources of Sales and Expenses 
 
Sales 
 
We generate product sales principally from sales of our Converged Wired Solutions and Broadband Wireless 
products to OEMs, system integrators, MSOs, distributors and other service providers around the world. We 
generate service revenue in YourLink Inc. from subscribers to voice, video and data services.  
 
Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales consists primarily of costs of manufacturing and assembly of products. A substantial portion of 
these costs is composed of components and compensation costs for the manufacture and assembly of 
products. Cost of product revenue also includes related overhead, compensation, final assembly, quality 
assurance, inventory management, support costs and payments to contract manufacturers that perform 
printed circuit board stuffing functions. Cost of service revenue consists of the costs of purchased program 
content, back-haul costs for connection to the Internet and the costs of operating the cable and wireless 
infrastructure. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Research and development expenses consist primarily of salaries and related expenses for engineering 
personnel, the costs of prototypes and consumables and the costs of amortizing previously deferred 
development costs. 
 
Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of costs relating to personnel and to our sales and marketing 
activities, including salaries and related expenses, advertising, trade shows and other promotional activities 
and materials. 
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General and administrative expenses consist primarily of costs relating to the maintenance of our buildings, 
administrative and financing functions, legal and other professional fees, insurance, the operating costs of 
YourLink systems and other corporate and overhead expenses. 
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Selected Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data 
 
The following selected financial information for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 has been derived 
from our 2009 audited annual consolidated financial statements, a copy of which is included in this report. 
You should read the following information in conjunction with those financial statements and the related notes 
and with the balance of “Management’s Discussion and Analysis” included in this annual report. 
 

Consolidated Statement of Income Data:

(in thousands of dollars except percentages, employees 
and per-share amounts)

Sales $114,231 100% $120,557 100% $93,741 100%
Cost of sales 61,592 54% 69,807 58% 57,759 62%

Gross profit 52,639 46% 50,750 42% 35,982 38%

Gross margin (%) 46% 42% 38%

Operating expenses:

Research and development(1) 8,846 8% 8,922 7% 8,547 9%

Sales and marketing 6,445 6% 6,883 6% 4,625 5%

General and administrative 17,698 16% 16,196 13% 11,221 12%

Stock-based compensation 415 0% 437 0% 643 1%
Interest expense 466 0% 608 1% 358 0%

Total operating expenses 33,870 30% 33,046 27% 25,394 27%

Gain on the sale of capital assets 1,083   -    -  

Operating income 19,852 17% 17,704 15% 10,588 11%

 Foreign exchange (loss) gain (1,947) (2%) 805 1% 133 0%
Other income 772 1% 844 1% 2,098 2%

Income before income taxes 18,677 16% 19,353 16% 12,819 14%
Income taxes 5,432 5% 7,488 6% 3,279 3%

Net income before extraordinary items         13,245 12%         11,865 10%         9,540 10%
Extraordinary gain(2)                -   0%                 -   0%       11,058 12%

Net income $13,245 12% $11,865 10% $20,598 22%

Net income per share (2)

Basic and diluted - before extraordinary gain $0.58 $0.51 $0.42

Basic and diluted - after extraordinary gain $0.58 $0.51 $0.91

Cash Dividends paid per share - - $0.04

Other Data (unaudited)

     Total research and development
      expenditures $21,054 $     16,053 $12,499

     Percentage of sales 18% 13% 13%

     Standardized EBITDA(3) $28,771  $     27,652 $18,808

     Standardized EBITDA margin (%) 25% 23% 20%

     Number of employees 921 915 790

(1)  Net of investment tax credits and capitalized development costs
(2)  Based on weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding
(3)  Earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization

Years ended June 30,

(restated)

2009 2008 2007
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Consolidated Balance Sheet Data: June 30, June 30, June 30,
(in thousands of dollars except number of Common Shares) 2009 2008 2007

(restated)

Cash and cash equivalents - $2,010 $54
Working capital 51,804 44,866 43,610
Total assets 147,781 143,658 124,12
Total long-term debt 4,208 4,458 4,70
Shareholders’ equity $128,859 $115,963 $105,55
Number of Common Shares outstanding

 
9 
8 
5 

(1)
22,921,768 23,151,103 22,601,519

(1)  Based on weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding

 
 
The following table reconciles net income for the period to EBITDA and Standardized EBITDA. The term 
“EBITDA” refers to net income or net loss before discontinued operations as reported in the GAAP financial 
statements, including that net income or net loss related to any non-controlling interest, excluding any 
amounts included in net income or net loss for income taxes, interest expense, and amortization and 
impairment charges for capital assets. We believe that EBITDA is useful supplemental information as it 
provides an indication of the revenue generated by our main business activities before the costs of consuming 
capital assets, financing and taxes. EBITDA is a measure of income, specifically directed at our operating 
performance without the effects of our financing strategy or the recognition of certain costs for our tangible 
and intangible capital assets. The term “Standardized EBITDA” represents an indication of our continuing 
capacity to generate income from operations before taking into account management’s financing decisions 
and the costs of consuming tangible and intangible capital assets, which vary according to their vintage, 
technological currency and management’s estimate of their useful life. Accordingly, Standardized EBITDA 
comprises revenues less operating costs before interest expense, capital asset amortization and impairment 
charges and income taxes. EBITDA and Standardized EBITDA are not recognized measures under GAAP 
and, accordingly, investors are cautioned that EBITDA and Standardized EBITDA should not be construed as 
alternatives to net income, determined in accordance with GAAP, as indicators of our financial performance or 
as measures of our liquidity and cash flows. 
 

Calculation of Standardized EBITDA
(in thousands of dollars except percentages) 2009 2008 2007

(restated)

Net income  $    13,245  $    11,865  $    20,598 
Income taxes            5,432             7,488           3,279 

Interest expense               466                608              358 
Amortization of capital assets 6,113 5,376 4,096

Amortization of deferred development costs 3,369 2,105 1,496

Amortization of other assets 146                210 39 

Standardized EBITDA  $    28,771  $    27,652  $    29,866 

EBITDA margin (%) 25% 23% 32%
Extraordinary gain (1)   -   -               (11,058)
Adjusted EBITDA $    28,771 $    27,652  $    18,808 

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 25% 23% 20%

Years ended June 30,
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The following table reconciles research and development expense reported in accordance with GAAP as 
shown on the income statement for the period ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 to our actual research and 
development expenses. 
 

Calculation of Total R&D expense
(in thousands of dollars except percentages) 2009 2008 2007

(Unaudited)
 

Research and development expense as shown on income 
statement  $    8,922  $    8,547 
Deferred development            4,330 3,461
Investment tax credits            3,191 1,987
Technology Partners Canada contribution 1,419            1,715   -  
Amortization of deferred development costs           (2,105) (1,496)
Total research and development expense $    16,053  $    12,499 
Percentage of sales 13% 13%18%

$    21,054 
(3,369)

570
13,588

$    8,846 

Years ended June 30,

(restated)

 
 
Selected Quarterly Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data 
(in thousands of dollars except for net income per share data) 

(Unaudited) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Sales  $   20,491  $   20,093  $   36,874  $   36,773  $   36,366       30,387       27,437       26,367 

Cost of sales       13,448       10,479       19,574       18,091       20,018       17,557       16,471       15,761 

Gross Margin         7,043         9,614       17,300       18,682       16,348       12,830       10,966       10,606 

Operating expenses

Research and development         1,444         2,187         2,765         2,450            971         2,473         2,690         2,788 

Sales and marketing         1,568         1,665         1,722         1,490         1,974         1,938         1,503         1,468 

General and administrative         4,205         4,195         5,344         3,954         4,918         4,098         3,911         3,269 

Stock-based compensation              10            135            135            135              56            114            135            132 

Interest expense            162              83            207              14            226            150            110            122 

        7,389         8,265       10,173         8,043         8,145         8,773         8,349         7,779 

Gain on the sale of capital assets              -           1,083              -                -                -                -                -               - 

Operating income          (346)         2,432         7,127       10,639         8,203         4,057         2,617         2,827 

Foreign exchange (loss) gain         4,216          (861)       (5,698)            396            264            274            (31)            298 

Other income            405            207              12            148            174            234            198            238 

Income before income taxes         4,275         1,778         1,441       11,183         8,641         4,565         2,784         3,363 

Income taxes         1,093            534            430         3,375         4,210         1,403            749         1,126 
Net income  $     3,182  $     1,244 $     1,011 $     7,808 $     4,431        3,162         2,035         2,237 

Net income per share

Basic and diluted – before 
extraordinary gain  $       0.14  $       0.05  $       0.04  $       0.34  $       0.19  $       0.14  $       0.09  $       0.10 

Fiscal Year 2008Fiscal Year 2009
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Fourth Quarter Financial Highlights 
 
Revenue 
 
Vecima reports revenues broken down into three overall market segments: Converged Wired Solutions, 
Broadband Wireless and YourLink (service provision). Convergence has taken place in the cable industry as 
video and data services unify to use the same delivery technology over the MSOs hybrid fibre-coaxial cable 
network. The lines continue to blur between digital video and highspeed data in a technological sense. 
Vecima’s products are used to provide both types of service, often within the same chassis itself. For 
example, Vecima’s next-generation universal edge QAM (the HyperQAM) could be provisioned by a single 
customer to use a portion of the QAM channels for switched digital video, other QAMs for DOCSIS® 3.0 data 
services and still others for broadcast digital video, high-definition TV broadcast or video on demand. A 
customer could provision one or all of these services within a single HyperQAM chassis.  
 
Our total sales decreased 44% to $20.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009 compared with 
$36.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2008. 
 
 

Revenue by Core Market:

(in thousands of dollars except percentages)

 Sales
% of 

Sales Sales
% of 

Sales

(Unaudited)

Converged Wired Solutions $ 13,084 64% $ 28,806 79%

Broadband Wireless 4,575 22% 5,037 14%

YourLink 2,832 14% 2,523 7%

Total Revenue $ 20,491 100% $ 36,366 100%

Three months ended June 30,
2009 2008

 
Our sales in the Converged Wired Solutions decreased 55% to $13.1 million for the three months ended June 
30, 2009, compared with $28.8 million in the three months ended June 30, 2008. The decrease is due to 
MSOs delaying orders due to global economic conditions.  
 
Broadband Wireless sales decreased 9% to $4.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009 compared 
with $5.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2008. The decline in wireless sales was a result of 
customers delaying capital purchases due to the global economic conditions.  
 
YourLink revenue increased 12% to $2.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009, compared to 
$2.5 million in the three months ended June 30, 2008. YourLink revenue increase resulted from increases in 
both enterprise and residential installations. 
 
Gross margin 
 
Vecima’s gross margin decreased to 34%, providing a gross profit of $7.0 million, compared with a gross 
margin of 45% for the three months ending June 30, 2008 that provided a gross profit of $16.3 million. This 
decline was driven by the strengthening of the Canadian dollar in the quarter, as well as decreased 
productivity due to lower sales volumes. In the long run, we believe margins will continue to be at the higher 
end of our traditional model of 35% to 40% gross margin. 
 
Operating expenses 
 
Research and development expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2009 increased 49% to 
$1.4 million, or 7% of revenue, compared with $1.0 million, or 3% of revenue, for the same period in the prior 
fiscal year. The majority of our research and development costs continue to be deferred as GAAP rules 
require that we defer development costs for products that are not yet in commercial production. During the 
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fourth quarter of the 2009 fiscal year, we continued to work on the new M-DTA product for a major MSO in the 
United States. Since the product is not yet in commercial production, the development costs are deferred to 
future periods. Total research and development costs before deferrals, amortization of deferred development 
costs and income tax credits for the three months ended June 30, 2009 were $5.2 million, or 25% of sales, 
down from $5.3 million, or 15% of sales, for the three months ended June 30, 2008. 
 
Sales and marketing expense was $1.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009; a decrease of $0.4 
million compared to the $2.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2008. Sales and marketing 
expenses were 8% of sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009, compared to 5% in the fourth quarter last 
fiscal year. 
 
General and administrative expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2009 decreased $0.7 million to 
$4.2 million, compared with $4.9 million in the three months ending June 30, 2008.  Through strong cost 
controls, Vecima has held general and administrative expenses relatively constant. 
 
Stock-based compensation expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2009 were $0.01 million, 
compared to $0.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2008. The expense reflects the continual 
amortization of the stock options issued in prior periods. 
 
Operating expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2009 decreased 9% to $7.4 million, or 36% of 
sales, compared to $8.1 million, or 22% of sales, for the three months ended June 30, 2008. In the same time 
period, sales decreased 44%. 
 
Operating income decreased 104% to ($0.3 million), or ($0.01) per share, in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009, 
compared with $8.2 million, or 35¢ per share, in the three months ended June 30, 2008. This decrease 
resulted from the significant decrease in sales and a reduction in gross margin. 
 
Foreign currency fluctuations resulted in a gain of $4.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009 
compared with a gain of $0.3 million in the three months ended June 30, 2008. The gain is a recovery of 
losses accrued in the second quarter.  The strengthening of the Canadian dollar resulted in a partial recovery 
of foreign exchange losses accrued in the second and third quarters.  
 
Income taxes for the three months ended June 30, 2009 were $1.1 million, compared with $4.2 million for the 
three months ended June 30, 2008. This is in line with our average tax rate of 29% to 30%.  
 
Net income for the fourth fiscal quarter decreased to $3.2 million, compared with $4.4 million in the three 
months ended June 30, 2008. Net margin was 16% for the three months ended June 30, 2009, compared 
with 12% for the fourth quarter last fiscal year. 
 
Cash from Operating Activities 
 
For the three-month period ended June 30, 2009, operations generated $2.0 million in cash compared to 
$9.7 million in the three-month period ended June 30, 2008. Operations actually generated $6.6 million, of 
which $4.6 million was consumed by working capital. 
  
Investing Activities 
 
Our investing activities in the three months ended June 30, 2009 consisted primarily of product development 
costs and the purchase and sale of capital assets. Investing activities consumed $2.7 million in cash in the 
three months ended June 30, 2009. The company purchased capital assets for $0.8 million net of investment 
tax credits. We used $1.8 million in cash on development costs net of investment tax credits. In the three 
months ended June 30, 2008, the company spent $3.7 million on property and equipment and $1.1 million on 
development costs net of investment tax credits.  
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Financing Activities 
 
In the three-month period ended June 30, 2009, the company had a net financing cash outflow of $0.1 million, 
used to repay long-term debt. This compares to $0.1 million cash used for the same purpose in the three 
months ended June 30, 2008. 
 
As at June 30, 2009, our revolving loan facility amounted to $23.5 million, of which $0.4 million was drawn as 
an operating line of credit and $4.5 million was drawn as mortgages on real property. As at June 30, 2008, 
$nil was drawn as an operating line of credit and $4.7 million was drawn as mortgages on real property. We 
believe that our current cash and short-term investments and anticipated cash flow from operations will be 
sufficient to meet our working capital and capital expenditure requirements for the foreseeable future. 
 
Related Party Transaction 
 
On March 31, 2009, Dr. Surinder Kumar, the CEO, and Chairman of the Board, purchased an administrative 
building in Saskatoon from the Company for $2.7 million in cash.  The building was sold at its fair market 
value determined by an independent real estate agent.  The transaction resulted in a $1.1 million gain on the 
sale of a capital asset for the Company. The building was subsequently leased back from Dr. Kumar at the 
current market rate of $10.00 per square foot. 
 
 
Fiscal Year Financial Highlights 
 
Revenue 
 
Our total sales decreased 5% to $114.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2009 from $120.6 million for the 
year ended June 30, 2008. Revenue from four customers represented approximately 67% of our revenue for 
the year ended June 30, 2009, compared to approximately 69% of our revenue for the year ended June 30, 
2008. Vecima has a strategy to diversify its customer base to strengthen the company’s future growth. Over 
the past three fiscal years we have increased Broadband Wireless to 19% of sales from 16% and Converged 
Wired sales have fallen from 76% to 72% of total sales. 
 
The geographic breakdown of our sales for the year ended June 30, 2009, with the values for last year shown 
in brackets, was Canada 15% (13%), United States 49% (37%), Thailand 28% (38%), Israel 2% (8%) and 
other regions 6% (4%).  
 
Revenue by Core Market:
(in thousands of dollars except percentages)

 Sales
% of 

Sales Sales
% of 

Sales

(Unaudited)
Converged Wired Solutions $ 81,808 72% $ 89,118 74%

Broadband Wireless 21,561 19% 22,513 19%

YourLink 10,862 10% 8,926 7%

Total Revenue $ 114,231 100% $ 120,557 100%

Year ended June 30
2009 2008

 
Our sales in the Converged Wired Solutions decreased 8% to $81.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2009, 
compared to $89.1 million in the year ended June 30, 2008. 
  
Broadband Wireless sales decreased 4% to $21.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2009 compared to 
$22.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2008. The decrease is attributed to the softening of demand caused 
by the macroeconomic conditions in the third and fourth quarters.  
 
YourLink revenue increased 22% to $10.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2009, compared to $8.9 million 
in the year ended June 30, 2008. Much of the YourLink revenue growth resulted from increases in both the 
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number of enterprise customers and residential customers. YourLink subscribers decreased 5% to 6,145 in 
the BC cable operations at June 30, 2009 compared to 6,485 subscribers at June 30, 2008. Saskatchewan 
wireless subscribers grew 20% to 11,238 at June 30, 2009, compared to 9,345 subscribers at June 30, 2008. 
 
Gross margin 
 
Vecima was able to increase gross margin to 46%, providing a gross profit of $52.6 million during the year 
ended June 30, 2009, compared with a gross margin of 42% for the year ending June 30, 2008 that provided 
a gross profit of $50.8 million. This improvement was driven in part by non-recurring fees relating to specific 
contracts as well as increases in manufacturing efficiencies and mix of products manufactured. While a gross 
margin in excess of 40% is not sustainable in the long run, we believe margins will continue to be at the 
higher end of our traditional model of 35% to 40% gross margin. 
 
Operating expenses 
 
Research and development expenses for the year ended June 30, 2009 decreased 1% to $8.8 million, or 8% 
of revenue, compared with $8.9 million, or 7% of revenue, for the same period in the prior fiscal year. GAAP 
rules require that we defer development costs for products that are not yet in commercial production. During 
the 2009 fiscal year, we developed a new M-DTA product for a major MSO in the United States. This 
intensive development required more sub-contracting of specialty designs, leasing expensive equipment and 
higher than normal purchases of chips and parts. Total research and development costs before deferrals, 
amortization of deferred development costs and income tax credits for the year ended June 30, 2009 were 
$21.1 million, or 18% of sales, up from $16.1 million, or 13% of sales, for the year ended June 30, 2008. 
 
Sales and marketing expense was $6.4 million, or 6% of sales, for the year ended June 30, 2009, compared 
to 6.9 million, or 6% of sales, for the year ended June 30, 2008, a decrease of 6%.  The decrease was mainly 
due to less travel in the second half of the year as a result of cost control measures. 
 
General and administrative expenses for the year ended June 30, 2009 increased 9% to $17.7 million, or 15% 
of sales, compared to $16.2 million, or 13% of sales, in the year ended June 30, 2008. The company 
continues to carefully manage administrative expenses. Approximately 67% of the increase resulted from 
costs associated with the 12% growth in YourLink sales and significant increases in utility charges and 
insurance premiums. 
 
Stock-based compensation expenses for the year ended June 30, 2009 were $0.4 million, essentially the 
same as for the year ended June 30, 2008. The expense reflects the continual amortization of the stock 
options issued in prior periods. 
 
Operating expenses for the year ended June 30, 2009 increased 2% to $33.9 million, or 30% of sales, 
compared with $33.0 million, or 27% of sales, for the year ended June 30, 2008. In the same time period, 
sales decreased 5%. 
 
Gain on the sale of capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2009 was $1.1 million.  The company sold an 
administrative building for $2.7 million which resulted in a gain of $1.1 million.  The sale is in line with the 
Company’s strategy to convert non-core capital assets to working capital. For further detail see Related Party 
Transaction above. 
 
Operating income increased 12% to $19.9 million, or 86¢ per share, for the year ended June 30, 2009, 
compared with $17.7 million, or 76¢ per share, for the year ended June 30, 2008. This increase resulted from 
the significant increase in gross margin.  
 
Foreign currency fluctuations resulted in a loss of $1.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2009 compared 
with a gain of $0.8 million in the year ended June 30, 2008. Approximately 85% of revenue was denominated 
in United States dollars for the year ended June 30, 2009, which is consistent with previous periods  
 
Income taxes for the year ended June 30, 2009 were $5.4 million, compared with $7.5 million for the year 
ended June 30, 2008. This is consistent with our average tax rate of about 30% compared to 39% last year.  
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Last November, the government lowered the corporate tax rate by 3.5% over four years, with the result that 
the Company’s tax assets were devalued by $1.0 million, increasing the tax expense for the prior year. 
 
Net income for the fiscal year increased 12% to $13.2 million, compared with $11.9 million for the year ended 
June 30, 2008. Net margin was 12% for the year ended June 30, 2009, compared with 10% for the last fiscal 
year. 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
Until our initial public offering of shares in November 2005, we had historically financed our operations 
primarily through cash generated from operations and periodic mortgage financing on our facilities. 
 
Working Capital 
 
Working capital represents the Company’s current assets less current liabilities. Vecima’s working capital 
remained strong at $51.8 million at June 30, 2009, up from $44.9 million at June 30, 2008. Working capital 
balances are subject to significant swings from quarter to quarter. Our product shipments are “lumpy”, 
reflecting the requirements of our major customers. It is not unusual to ship $5 million or $6 million of product 
in a day or two. If this happens in the first week of the succeeding quarter, we have a run-up of inventory and 
a drop in receivables in the previous quarter. Other timing issues, like contractual 45-day to 60-day terms to 
some customers, also affect receivables, particularly if shipments are back-end weighted for a quarter. 
 
Accounts receivable balance decreased 42% to $14.7 million in the period ended June 30, 2009 compared to 
$25.2 million at June 30, 2008. This represents an average of 47 days’ sales outstanding, compared to 76 
days’ sales outstanding as at June 30, 2008.  
 
Inventory increased by $11 million year-over-year to $49.1 million. Finished goods inventories were $17.2 
million at June 30, 2009, compared to $10.7 million at June 30, 2008. The finished goods inventory turn rate 
of three times per year at June 30, 2009 compared to four times at June 30, 2008. Raw material inventory 
increased to $23.8 million at June 30, 2009, compared to $19.0 million at June 30, 2008. In fiscal 2009, work 
in process inventories decreased 5% to $8.0 million, compared to $8.4 million at June 30, 2008. Inventory 
levels have increased due to delays in customer orders. Delays in the production of our new M-DTA product 
also increased inventory as we are in the early stages of commercial production. Inventories are expected to 
begin declining in the first quarter of fiscal 2010. Vecima manufactures its own products, with the result that 
inventory levels will be substantially higher than for other companies in our industry that outsource 
manufacturing. 
 
Current tax asset decreased $0.9 million to $0.9 million.  The majority of the current tax asset consists of tax 
loss carry forwards that will be consumed in the next fiscal year.  The decrease is a result of the utilization of 
tax losses in the current year. 
 
Income tax credits increased by $5.1 million to $29 million at June 30, 2009 compared to $23.9 million at June 
30, 2008.  For every dollar the Company spends on research and development in Canada, it generates 
approximately forty cents in income tax credits. These credits will be used in the future to offset the 
Company’s income tax payable to Canadian tax authorities. 
 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities decreased 40% to $12.2 million at June 30, 2009, representing 39 
days for payables to be outstanding, from $20.3 million at June 30, 2008, representing an average of 62 days 
for payables to be outstanding.  
 
Deferred revenue decreased 32% to $1.5 million at June 30, 2009, compared to $2.2 million at June 30, 
2008. The decrease is a result of the recognition of contract revenue that was completed during the year. 
 
Long-term debt, including current portion, was $4.5 million at June 30, 2009, compared to $4.7 million at 
June 30, 2008. 
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Cash from Operating Activities 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2009, operations generated $27.1 million in cash compared to $25.0 million in 
the year ended June 30, 2008. This was offset by the use of cash of $14.4 million in cash for working capital 
in fiscal 2009 compared to a use of cash of $5.2 million in the prior year. The net result for cash flows from 
operating activities is the generation of $12.7 million cash in the year ended June 30, 2009 compared to the 
generation of $19.8 million in cash in the year ended June 30, 2008. 
  
 
Investing Activities 
 
Our investing activities in the year ended June 30, 2009 consisted primarily of product development costs and 
the purchase of capital assets. Investing activities consumed $14.1 million in cash in the year ended June 30, 
2009. We used $7.6 million to purchase equipment and undertake capital renovations and we used $8.2 
million in cash to fund deferred research and development net of investment tax credits.  These expenditures 
were offset by the sale of an administrative building for $2.7 million. In the year ended June 30, 2008, the 
company spent $12.8 million on property and equipment and $2.6 million on development costs net of 
investment tax credits. In what is a somewhat novel strategy in our industry, Vecima owns its primary facilities 
and expansion land in Saskatoon and Victoria, compared to most companies in our industry that lease 
facilities. We acquired a dated, 90,000 square foot building in Saskatoon and have invested several million 
dollars in renovation costs over the past two years to it upgrade for use by our R&D department. About 25% 
of Vecima Centre has been leased to third parties.  
 
Financing Activities 
 
In the year ended June 30, 2009, the company had a net financing cash outflow of $1.0 million, with $0.8 
million used to buy back shares under our Normal Course Issuer Bid and $0.2 million used to repay long-term 
debt. This compares to $2.2 million cash used for the same purpose in the year ended June 30, 2008. 
 
As at June 30, 2009, our revolving loan facility amounted to $23.5 million, of which $0.4 million was drawn as 
an operating line of credit and $4.5 million was drawn as mortgages on real property. As at June 30, 2008, 
$nil was drawn as an operating line of credit and $4.7 million was drawn as mortgages on real property. We 
believe that our current cash and short-term investments and anticipated cash flow from operations will be 
sufficient to meet our working capital and capital expenditure requirements for the foreseeable future. 
 
Outstanding Share Data 
 
As at June 30, 2009, the Company had outstanding a total of 22,856,867 common shares, together with 
options granted to directors, officers and employees of the Company under the Company’s stock option plan 
to purchase a further 874,430 shares, of which 603,162 were vested and exercisable. 
 
Contractual Obligations 
 
The company has lease commitments for production equipment and facilities of $0.2 million in 2010 and $0.1 
million in 2011 (see Note 18). 
 
Foreign Exchange 
 
Approximately 85% of our revenues are denominated in United States dollars. An appreciation of the 
Canadian dollar results in increased expenses for foreign currency transactions. We convert United States 
dollar sales to Canadian dollars on the date of delivery. If the United States dollar appreciates relative to the 
Canadian dollar, we will receive more Canadian dollars when the receivable is collected in subsequent 
months. We enjoy a substantial natural hedge against part of this potential expense since a significant portion 
of our purchases of materials and components are in United States dollars that become relatively more 
valuable in Canadian dollars. We also forward sell $5 million to $10 million per month to protect against 
currency fluctuations. We intend to continue our hedging policy in the future and to manage our foreign 
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exchange exposure having regard to the volatility in the rates of exchange between the Canadian dollar and 
U.S. dollar at that time. 
 
In the spring of 2008, Vecima developed its budget for the 2009 fiscal year. We assumed that the Canadian 
and United States dollars would trade approximately at parity during the 2009 fiscal year. In the first quarter of 
fiscal 2009, we entered into forward foreign exchange transactions to lock in the value of U.S. dollars we 
would be receiving for a significant portion of our expected revenue. The dramatic weakening of the Canadian 
dollar in October 2008 affected Vecima in two ways: firstly, our sales increased proportionately with the 
decline in the Canadian dollar and, secondly, our foreign exchange hedges were marked-to-market at 
considerably lower values. At June 30, 2009, $6.2 million of our expected U.S. dollar receipts have been sold 
forward at rates ranging from 1.1200 to 1.1202 U.S. dollars per Canadian dollar.  
 
Significant Accounting Estimates  
 
The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual consolidated results could differ from those 
estimates. Key areas of estimation where management has made difficult, complex or subjective judgments, 
often as a result of matters that are inherently uncertain, are the allowances for doubtful accounts, allowances 
for inventory obsolescence, the capitalization of overhead, useful lives of capital assets, the valuation of 
goodwill, revenue recognition, stock-based compensation, the recoverability of tangible and intangible assets, 
the recoverability of deferred costs, asset retirement obligations, the ability to realize future income tax assets, 
and contingent liabilities. 
 
Changes in Accounting Policies 

 
Capital Disclosures 
 
Effective January 1, 2008, the company adopted the CICA Section 1535, “Capital Disclosures”. This 
pronouncement increases harmonization with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) by 
establishing standards for disclosing information about an entity’s capital and capital management. The 
company’s adoption of Section 1535 has resulted in the capital management disclosure set forth in Note 21 to 
the Company’s annual financial statements. 
 
Inventory 
 
Effective July 1, 2008 the company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accounts (“CICA”) Section 
3031, ”Inventories”, which replaced Section 3030. This Standard provides more extensive guidance on the 
determination of cost, including allocation of overhead; narrows the permitted cost formulas; requires 
impairment testing; and expands the disclosure requirements to increase transparency. This standard has 
been applied prospectively. Accordingly, comparative amounts for prior periods have not been restated. The 
adoption of this standard had no material impact on inventory. 
 
 
Financial instruments – Disclosures and Presentation 
 
Effective July 1, 2008, the company adopted CICA Section 3863, “Financial Instruments — Presentation” and 
CICA Section 3862, “Financial Instruments — Disclosures”, which increases harmonization with IFRS. 
Section 3863 establishes standards for presentation of financial instruments and non-financial derivatives. It 
deals with the classification of financial instruments, from the perspective of the issuer, between liabilities and 
equity; the classification of related interest, dividends, losses and gains; and the circumstances in which 
financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. Section 3862 provides expanded disclosure requirements 
that call for additional detail by financial asset and liability categories. The applicable disclosures required 
under these standards are included in Note 20 to the Company’s annual financial statements. 
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Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 
Effective October 1, 2008 the Company adopted CICA Section 3064 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets,” which 
replaces Section 3062 “Goodwill and other Intangible Assets” and 3050 “Research and Development Costs.” 
The purpose of this section is to clarify the guidance on the recognition of internally developed intangible 
assets. It requires that research and development expenditures be evaluated against the same criteria as 
expenditures for intangible assets. This section harmonizes the Canadian standard with IFRS and applies to 
both annual and interim statements relating to fiscal years beginning after October 1, 2008.  The Company 
has adopted this standard and determined that it had no material impact on Deferred Development or 
Goodwill and Intangible assets. 
 
Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 
 
In January 2009, the Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA (“EIC”) issued guidance on the implications of 
credit risk in determining fair value of an entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities. The guidance clarifies 
that an entity’s own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty should be taken into account in 
determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments, for 
presentation and disclosure purposes. The conclusions of the EIC were effective from the date of issuance of 
the abstract and did not have any impact on the company’s consolidated financial statements. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards 
 
In April 2008, the CICA published the exposure draft “Adopting IFRS in Canada”. The exposure draft 
proposes to incorporate IFRS into the CICA Accounting Handbook effective for interim and annual financial 
statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. At that time, publicly accountable 
enterprises will be required to prepare financial statements in accordance with IFRS. The Company is 
currently reviewing the standards to determine the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements. 
 
Business Combinations 
 
In January 2009, the Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) issued revised accounting standards in regards to 
business combinations with the intent of harmonizing those standards with IFRS. The revised standards 
require the acquiring entity in a business combination to recognize all (and only) the assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed in the transaction; establish the acquisition date fair value as the measurement objective 
for all assets acquired and liabilities assumed; and disclose to investors and other users all of the information 
they need to evaluate and understand the nature and financial effect of the business combination. These 
standards apply prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is after the beginning of 
the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011. 
  
Non-controlling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
In January 2009, the AcSB issued accounting standards to require all entities to report non-controlling 
(minority) interests as equity in consolidated financial statements. The standards eliminate the disparate 
treatment that currently exists in accounting for transactions between an entity and non-controlling interests 
by requiring they be treated as equity transactions. These standards apply retrospectively effective for interim 
and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Company 
is currently reviewing the standards to determine the impact, if any, on its consolidated financial statements. 
 
Financial Instrument Disclosure 
 
In June 2009, the AcSB amended certain requirements related to financial instrument disclosure in response 
to amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The AcSB’s amendments are 
consistent with its strategy to adopt IFRS and to ensure the existing disclosure requirements for financial 
instruments are converged to IFRS to the extent possible. The new disclosure standards require disclosure of 
fair values based on a fair value hierarchy as well as enhanced discussion and quantitative disclosure related 
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to liquidity risk. The amended disclosure requirements are effective for annual financial statements relating to 
fiscal years ending after September 30, 2009 and as such the Company will include the required disclosure in 
its annual financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2010. 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards 
 
Of particular note is the area of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). In April 2008 and March 
2009, the Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) published exposure drafts on “Adopting IFRS in Canada”. 
The exposure drafts propose to incorporate IFRS into the CICA Accounting Handbook effective for interim 
and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. At this date, 
publicly accountable enterprises in Canada will be required to prepare financial statements in accordance with 
IFRS.  
 
The company has established a project team that is led by finance management to plan for and achieve a 
smooth transition to IFRS. The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors regularly receives progress 
reporting on the status of the IFRS implementation project. 
 
The implementation project consists of three primary phases, which are sometimes occurring concurrently, as 
analysis in certain areas is further advanced than in other areas: 
 

• scoping and diagnostic  
• impact analysis 
• implementation and review phase  

 
The company completed the scoping and diagnostic phase in June 2009, and is now in the impact analysis 
evaluation and design phase. Many of the differences identified between IFRS and Canadian GAAP are not 
expected to have a material impact on our reported results and financial position. However, there may be 
significant changes as a result of IFRS’ accounting principles and provisions for first time adoption. The 
Company has not yet determined the full accounting effects of adopting IFRS. However, we do not expect the 
adoption of IFRS to impact materially the underlying cash flows, profitability trends of our operating 
performance, debt covenants or compensation arrangements. 
 
Outlook 
 
We expect revenue growth in each of our end-markets from sales of existing and new products. We plan to 
maintain our gross margins in the historical range of 35% to 40%. Research and development will continue to 
be a key focus as we invest in new product development. Additional resources will be committed to sales and 
marketing, with particular emphasis on further developing our distribution channels and marketing programs.  
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RISK FACTORS 
 
The following is a brief discussion of those distinctive or special characteristics of Vecima’s operations and 
industry which may have a material impact on, or constitute risk factors in respect of, Vecima’s future financial 
performance. The risks and uncertainties below are not the only ones facing us. Additional risks and 
uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently consider immaterial also may impair our business 
operations and cause the price of our Common Shares to decline. If any of the following actually occurs, our 
business may be harmed and our financial condition and results of operations may suffer significantly. In that 
event, the trading price of our Common Shares could decline. 
 
Our operating results are expected to fluctuate. 
 
We have experienced fluctuations in our operating results on a quarterly and annual basis. We expect that 
operating results will continue to fluctuate in the foreseeable future due to a variety of factors, including: 
 

•  changes in general economic conditions and specific market conditions in the communications and 
Internet industries, including fluctuations in demand for existing products, the rate of development of 
new products and the degree of market acceptance of new products; 

 
•  the timing, size and contractual terms of significant orders for product or the entering into of new 

major contracts, and the lack of certainty that existing customer contracts will be renewed upon 
expiry; 

 
• competition; 
 
•  our ability to maintain existing strategic relationships and to create new ones; and 
 
•  the timing and magnitude of operating expenses, capital expenditures and expenses relating to the 

expansion of sales, marketing, operations and acquisitions, if any, of related or complementary 
businesses and assets. 

 
Any of the foregoing factors, or other factors discussed elsewhere in this prospectus, could have a material 
adverse effect on our business, results of operations or financial condition. Although we have generally 
experienced quarterly revenue growth, that growth pattern is not necessarily indicative of future operating 
results. 
 
We derive a substantial part of revenue from a few key customers. 
 
A key element of our business strategy is to expand the market for our products by expanding our 
relationships with major OEMs in the Converged Wired Solutions and Broadband Wireless. In order to 
implement that strategy, we will have to foster our existing relationships, and to form new OEM and other 
corporate relationships with leading companies. There can be no assurance that we will be able to develop 
additional relationships, that existing relationships will continue or be successful in achieving their purposes, 
or that such companies will not form competing relationships. 
 
In addition, while we have a diverse and expanding customer list, our relationships with four major OEMs, 
MSOs and our U.S. distributor, Mega Hertz Inc., together accounted for 67% of our sales for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2009. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, our relationships with four customers together 
accounted for 69% of our total sales. If any one or more of our key customers discontinues its relationship 
with us for any reason, or reduces or postpones current or expected purchases of our products, our business, 
results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected.  
 
We may be unable to deliver products associated with key contracts. 
 
We have entered into important supply contracts with a few key customers such as BigBand Networks, Cisco, 
Motorola and a large MSO based in the United States. Our right to receive revenue under these contracts 
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depends upon our ability to manufacture and supply products that must meet defined specifications. In order 
to realize the benefit of these agreements, we will have to successfully manage the following risks: 
 

•  Lack of Sufficient Resources. If we are unable to commit the necessary resources or to deliver our 
products as required by the terms of those contacts, customers may cancel the contracts. In that 
event, any costs incurred by us may not be recovered and we may incur additional costs as penalties. 

 
•  Delivery. If we fail to meet a delivery deadline or a customer determines that the products we have 

delivered do not meet the agreed-upon specifications, we may have to reduce the price we can 
charge for our products or may be liable to pay damages to the customer. 

 
•  Production Costs. We price all client orders on the basis of our estimates of future production costs. If 

we incur higher costs than anticipated, our gross margins on those contracts could decline. 
 

Cisco and BigBand Networks are also entitled to terminate their contracts with us by giving us written notice. 
If we are unable to manage those risks successfully or to meet required deadlines in connection with one or 
more of those key contracts, our reputation could be harmed and our margins and revenues may decrease. 
 
Failure to manage our business or our growth successfully may adversely affect our operating 
results. 
 
Our ability to manage our business will be substantially dependent upon our ability to allocate efficiently and 
effectively resources to conduct research and development, product introduction, sales and marketing 
activities, financial management and customer support services. Accordingly, our future results of operations 
will depend on the continuing ability of our officers and other key employees to conduct business effectively 
and to improve operations. We will need to continue to improve our operational financial and management 
systems. Our business has also grown rapidly. Our ability to support the growth of our business will be 
substantially dependent on having in place highly-trained employees and sufficient internal and third party 
resources. Planned expansion of our business may increase the strain upon our management resources, and 
there can be no assurance that we will be able to manage any future expansion successfully. Failure to 
manage successfully any such expansion or any business shortfalls may have a material adverse effect on 
our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 
About 10% of our revenues in the year ended June 30, 2009 were derived from our YourLink subsidiary. 
Accordingly, our future results of operations will depend in part on our ability to conduct the business of 
YourLink effectively, while not having voting control over YourLink. Furthermore, YourLink is controlled by 
certain of our senior officers, whose attention may be diverted from the operation of our primary business. 
Some or all of these factors related to YourLink could have a material adverse effect on our business, results 
of operations and financial condition. 
 
If we cannot meet customers’ requirements for manufacturing capacity, sales may suffer. 
 
The markets in which we operate generally require us to produce a high volume of products in a short period 
of time. As a result of our major supply agreements with key customers such as Cisco and BigBand Networks 
and continued expected growth in the Company’s business, we may need to increase our manufacturing 
capacity. If we cannot successfully manufacture our products in the future at volumes, yields or cost levels 
necessary to meet our customers’ needs, we may lose customers and sales may suffer. In addition, there is 
no assurance that we will be able to obtain a sufficient amount of high-volume orders to absorb the capital 
costs incurred in increasing our manufacturing capacity. 
 
Our success depends on our ability to develop new products and enhance our existing products. 
 
To keep pace with technological developments, satisfy increasingly sophisticated customer requirements and 
achieve market acceptance of our products, we must enhance and improve existing products and we must 
also continue to introduce new products and services. If we are unable successfully to develop new products 
or enhance and improve our existing products or if we fail to position and/or price our products to meet market 
demand, our business and operating results will be adversely affected. 
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Accelerated product introductions and short product life cycles require high levels of expenditures for 
research and development that could adversely affect our operating results. Further, any new products we 
develop could require long development and testing periods and may not be introduced in a timely manner or 
may not achieve the broad market acceptance necessary to generate significant revenue. As we develop new 
products, many of our older products will reach the end of their lives. As we discontinue the manufacturing 
and sale of these older products, we must manage the liquidation of inventory, supplier commitments and 
customer expectations. If we are unable to manage properly the discontinuation of these older products, it 
could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 
 
We are dependent on the expansion of our current, and development of new, distribution channels. 
 
We sell our OEM products directly to OEM customers and to parties with whom we have strategic 
relationships. We expect to continue to utilize these relationships to sell to companies that will incorporate our 
products into their products and services. Accordingly, our success will be dependent in large part on our 
ability to continue existing relationships and to develop new OEM and other third-party relationships. A 
material loss of any OEM customers or strategic partners, either as a result of competitive products offered by 
other companies or products developed internally by our OEM customers and strategic partners, or their 
inability to penetrate their respective market segments, could have a material adverse effect on our business, 
financial condition and results of operations. There can be no assurance that we can continue to attract OEM 
customers, dealers and strategic partners and any inability to do so could materially adversely affect our 
business, financial condition and results of operations. While we plan to continue expanding our distribution 
channels, there can be no assurance that such expansion will be successfully completed, that the cost of 
such expansion will not exceed the revenues generated, or that our sales and marketing organization will be 
able to compete successfully against the more extensive and well-funded sales and marketing operations of 
many of our current or potential competitors. Our inability to manage effectively our distribution expansion 
could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 
 
Our ability to recruit and retain management and other qualified personnel is crucial to our ability to 
develop market and support our products. 
 
Our success is largely dependent on the abilities, dedication and experience of our executive officers and 
other key employees. Competition for highly-skilled management, technical, research and development and 
other employees is intense in the Converged Wired Solutions and Broadband Wireless markets. There can be 
no assurance that we can retain our current key employees or attract and retain additional key employees as 
needed. The loss of certain key employees could have a material effect on our business, results of operations 
and financial condition. 
 
If we are required to change our pricing models to compete successfully, our margins and operating 
results may be adversely affected. 
 
We generally price our products based on our estimate of future production costs. If actual production costs 
are higher than anticipated, our gross margins will decrease. In addition, competitive pressures may force us 
to lower product prices, which may further decrease our margins if we are unable to offset that effect by cost-
reduction measures. If gross margins are reduced with respect to an important product line or if sales of 
lower-margin products exceed sales of higher-margin products, our profitability may decrease and our 
business could suffer. 
 
Our reliance on third-party suppliers and contract manufacturers reduces our control over our 
performance. 
 
We rely on third-party suppliers, in some cases sole suppliers or limited groups of suppliers, to provide us with 
materials necessary for the manufacture of our products. As a result of worldwide demand for and shortage of 
components, some suppliers have from time to time limited the number of components we may purchase. 
These components include chips and other components necessary for the production of our products. If we 
are unable to obtain sufficient allocations of these components, our production and shipment of products will 
be delayed, we may lose customers and our profitability will be affected. Reliance on suppliers also reduces 
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our control over production costs, delivery schedules, reliability and quality of materials. Any inability to obtain 
timely deliveries of acceptable-quality materials, or any other circumstances that would require us to seek 
alternative suppliers, could adversely affect our ability to deliver products to our customers. In addition, we 
outsource some aspects of the manufacture of some of our products to contract manufacturers and a 
significant increase in the price of the services provided by these manufacturers, or delays in their deliveries, 
could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 
Our revenues are substantially concentrated in a single market category. 
 
Sales of our products for the Converged Wired Solutions market accounted for 72% of our sales for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2009, 74% of our sales for the year ended June 30, 2008 and 76% of our sales in the 
year ended June 30, 2007. While we expect sales of our products for the Broadband Wireless market to 
increase in the future, sales from the Converged Wired Solutions product line will continue to account for a 
significant portion of our sales in the foreseeable future. A decline in demand for these products as a result of 
competition, technological change or other factors could have a material adverse effect on our business, 
results of operations and financial condition. 
 
If our intellectual property is not adequately protected, we may lose our competitive advantage. 
 
We rely on a combination of contractual provisions, copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, licences and patent 
protection to establish and protect our proprietary rights. Despite our best efforts to protect our intellectual 
property rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy aspects of our products or to obtain information we 
regard as proprietary. Policing unauthorized use of our proprietary technology, if required, may be difficult, 
time-consuming and costly. There can be no assurance that our means of protecting our proprietary rights will 
be adequate. Failure to protect our proprietary rights could have a material adverse effect on our business, 
results of operations and financial condition. 
 
Successful warranty or product liability claims could harm our business. 
 
We provide product warranties that typically run for two years, as is standard in the industry. If our products 
fail to perform as warranted and we are unable to resolve product quality or performance issues in a timely 
manner, we may lose sales or be forced to pay damages. In addition, because our products are sold and 
marketed in different countries, the products must function in and meet the requirements of many different 
communication environments and be compatible with various communication systems and products. Any 
failure of our products to meet these requirements could have a negative impact on sales and a material 
adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. Further, there is a risk that 
customers may uncover latent design defects in our products that were not apparent at the time the product 
was sold. This type of defect may be discovered before or after the warranty period has expired. Performance 
failure due to a design defect may cause loss of customers, damage to our reputation for delivering high-
quality products, delay in or loss of market acceptance and additional warranty expense or costs associated 
with product recall. 
 
We may be unable to identify and complete acquisitions. Acquisitions could divert management’s 
attention and financial resources, may negatively affect our operating results and could cause 
significant dilution to shareholders. 
 
We may expand operations by acquiring additional complementary businesses, products or technologies. 
There can be no assurance that we will be able to identify, acquire or profitably manage additional businesses 
or successfully integrate any acquired businesses, products or technologies into Vecima without substantial 
expenses, delays or other operational or financial problems. Furthermore, acquisitions may involve a number 
of special risks, including diversion of management’s attention, expenses of amortizing the acquired 
company’s intangible assets, failure to retain key personnel, unanticipated events or circumstances and legal 
liabilities, some or all of which could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 
financial condition. Acquisitions could also result in potentially dilutive issuance of equity securities. Any 
failure to manage our acquisition strategy successfully could have a material adverse effect on our business, 
results of operations and financial condition. 
 

Vecima Networks Inc.     2009 Annual Report     Page  25



 
 
 
There are risks associated with our international operations. 
 
We derive a significant portion of our revenues from international sales. We plan to continue to expand our 
international sales and marketing efforts. There are a number of risks inherent in our international business 
activities, including unexpected changes in Canadian, United States or other government policies concerning 
the import and export of goods, services and technology and other regulatory requirements, tariffs and other 
trade barriers, costs and risks of localizing products for foreign countries, higher credit risks, potentially 
adverse tax consequences, limits on repatriation of earnings and the burdens of complying with a wide variety 
of foreign laws. Fluctuations in currency exchange rates could materially adversely affect sales denominated 
in currencies other than the Canadian dollar and cause a reduction in revenues derived from sales in a 
particular country. The financial stability of foreign markets could also affect our international sales. There can 
be no assurance that such factors will not materially adversely affect the revenues from our future 
international sales and, consequently, our results of operations. In addition, revenues that we earn abroad 
may be subject to taxation by more than one jurisdiction, which could materially adversely affect our earnings. 
Each of these factors could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of 
operations. 
 
Currency fluctuations may adversely affect us. 
 
Our financial results are reported in Canadian dollars. For the year ended June 30, 2009, approximately 85% 
of our revenues and a portion of our costs were denominated in United States dollars. Any fluctuation in the 
value of the Canadian dollar relative to the United States dollar may result in variations in our sales and 
earnings expressed in Canadian dollars as a result of the geographic mix of our customers, and may have a 
material effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 
Growth in our key markets may not continue. 
 
The overall market for voice, video and data communications equipment has experienced significant growth in 
the past year. There can be no assurance that the market for our products will continue to grow, that firms 
within the industries will adopt our products to deliver their services or that we will be able independently to 
establish additional markets for our products. If the various markets in which our products compete fail to 
grow or grow more slowly than we currently anticipate, or if we were unable to establish markets for our 
products, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. 
 
Our inability to adapt to technological change, new products and standards could harm our business. 
 
The Converged Wired Solutions and Broadband Wireless markets are characterized by rapidly changing 
technology and evolving industry standards. Our products embody complex technology and these products 
may not always be compatible with current and evolving technical standards and products developed by 
others. Our ability to anticipate changes in technology, technical standards and product offerings will be a 
significant factor in our ability to compete. There can be no assurance that we will be successful in identifying, 
developing, manufacturing and marketing products that will respond to technological change or evolving 
service-provider standards or requirements. In addition, there can be no assurance that the products or 
technologies developed by others will not render our products or technologies non-competitive or obsolete. 
Failure or delays by Vecima to meet or comply with evolving industry or user standards or to anticipate 
changes in technology and product offerings, or failure of our products to gain market acceptance, could have 
a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  
 
Part of the success of the Converged Wired Solutions market is contingent on content providers, such as 
movie studios, permitting their content to be licensed for use in this market. Because of concerns regarding 
marketing or illegal duplication of the content, or both, content providers may limit the extent to which they 
provide content to the Converged Wired Solutions market. The limitation of content for the Converged Wired 
Solutions market would indirectly limit the market for our Converged Wired Solutions products. 
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Increased competition could have an adverse effect on our business. 
 
The markets for our products are highly competitive. As some of these markets continue to develop, 
additional competitors with more established and larger marketing and technical resources than Vecima may 
enter the market and competition may intensify. In addition, current competitors may develop products that 
are comparable or superior to our products or achieve greater market acceptance due to pricing, sales 
channels or other factors. In addition, OEMs and system integrators could develop greater internal capabilities 
and manufacture these products exclusively in-house, rather than outsourcing them. Such developments 
would have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 
Our future success depends on growth in the Converged Wired Solutions market. 
 
Some of the markets in which we sell products have only recently begun to develop. Digital video and 
broadband wireless access technologies are relatively new and unproven in the marketplace. Because the 
market for these technologies is new, it is difficult to predict the rate at which they will grow, if at all, and the 
technologies may prove unsuitable for widespread commercial deployment. Further, many of our customers 
are system integrators who use our products as part of data systems for networks operated by third parties. 
System integrators may not have or devote the financial, marketing and other resources necessary to ensure 
that their solutions succeed in the marketplace. In such circumstances, we may not be able to generate 
enough sales of our Converged Wired Solutions and Broadband Wireless products to sustain our current rate 
of growth. 
 
Competition from new or existing technologies may adversely affect our business. 
 
Cable and broadband wireless access solutions compete with other high-speed solutions such as DSL, 
optical fibre and satellite. These alternative technologies have existing installed infrastructure and have 
achieved significant market acceptance and penetration. We expect cable and broadband wireless access 
technologies to face significant competition from both current and future alternative technologies. In light of 
these factors, the market for data over cable access solutions may fail to grow or, in the case of broadband 
wireless, may fail to develop or may develop more slowly than expected. Any of these outcomes could have a 
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
 
Government regulation of our products and new government regulation could harm our business. 
 
Our products are subject to certain mandatory regulatory approvals and are incorporated into cable and 
wireless communication systems that are regulated in Canada by Industry Canada, in the United States by 
the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and internationally by other government agencies. Although 
we have all necessary Industry Canada and FCC approvals for products we currently sell, there can be no 
assurance that such approvals can be obtained for future products on a timely basis, or at all. Regulatory 
changes could also negatively affect our business by restricting development efforts by our customers, 
making our current products obsolete or increasing the potential for additional competition. Our business, 
results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected if our products fail to comply with all 
applicable domestic and international regulations. Further, delays inherent in the governmental approval 
process have in the past caused, and may in the future cause, cancellation, postponement or rescheduling of 
the installation of communication systems by our customers. This in turn may have a negative impact on the 
sale of our products to those customers, and hence have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 
operations and financial condition. 
 
Third parties may allege that we infringe on their intellectual property. 
 
The industries in which we compete have many participants, who own, or claim to own, intellectual property. 
Although we have conducted prudent reviews of our products to ensure that they do not knowingly use 
unlicensed intellectual property, third parties may allege that Vecima infringes on their intellectual property. 
Should such an allegation be made, the outcome of any litigation is impossible to predict and, should the 
outcome be unfavourable to us, we may not be able to negotiate acceptable, or indeed any, licensing terms. 
Such an event could materially adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 
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Our share price will fluctuate. 
 
The market price of our Common Shares may be volatile and could be subject to wide fluctuations 
due to a number of factors, including: 
 

•  actual or anticipated fluctuations in our results of operations; 
•  changes in estimates of our future results of operations by us or securities analysts; 
•  announcements of technological innovations or new products by us or our competitors; or 
•  other events or factors. 

 
In addition, the financial markets have experienced significant price and value fluctuations that have 
particularly affected the market prices of equity securities of many technology companies and that sometimes 
have been unrelated to the operating performance of these companies. Broad market fluctuations, as well as 
economic conditions generally and in the software industry specifically, may adversely affect the market price 
of our Common Shares. 
 
We may not pay significant, or any, cash dividends on our Common Shares in the future. Our current policy is 
to use our earnings to finance expansion and to develop, license and acquire new software products and 
otherwise to reinvest in the Company. We do not have a policy of paying regular dividends to 
shareholders. Our dividend policy will be reviewed from time to time by our Board of Directors in the context 
of our earnings, financial condition and other relevant factors. If the Board concludes that we have funds in 
excess of our requirements and the payment of either a special dividend or regular dividends would be an 
appropriate use of the Company's cash resources, we may choose to declare one or more dividends. Until we 
pay dividends, which we may never do, our shareholders will not be able to receive a return on their Common 
Shares unless they sell them. 
 
Future sales of Common Shares by our existing shareholders could cause our share price to fall. 
 
The Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer and its Chief Operating Officer (the “Principal 
Shareholders”) agreed with the underwriters for the Company’s initial public offering on certain restrictions on 
their ability to sell Common Shares held by them in the 12 months ended November 13, 2006. Those 
restrictions have now expired. The Principal Shareholders have advised us that they intend to reduce their 
shareholdings in the Company over time through gradual sales in the market. If our Principal Shareholders 
sell substantial amounts of our Common Shares in the public market, the market price of our Common Shares 
could fall. The perception among investors that these sales will occur could also produce this effect.  
 
A small number of our shareholders control the Company. 
 
Our officers, directors, Principal Shareholders and their affiliates beneficially own or control, directly or 
indirectly, approximately 75% of our outstanding Common Shares. As a result, if some of these persons or 
entities act together, they will likely have the ability to control all matters submitted to our shareholders for 
approval, including the election and removal of directors, amendments to our articles of incorporation and 
bylaws and the approval of any business combination. This may delay or prevent an acquisition or cause the 
market price of our shares to decline. Some of these persons or entities may have interests different from 
yours. For example, because these shareholders purchased their shares at prices substantially below the 
price at which shares were sold in Vecima’s initial public offering and have held their shares for a relatively 
longer period, they may be more interested than other investors in selling Vecima to an acquirer, or may want 
us to pursue strategies that are different from the wishes of other investors. 
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September 28, 2009 

 

 
Vecima Networks Inc. 

Mr. Surinder Kumar, CEO 

4210 Commerce Circle 

Victoria BC  V8Z 6N6 

 
 

AUDITORS’ CO�SE�T 

 

To: Vecima Networks Inc  

 

We consent to the use of our audit report dated September 28, 2009 to the shareholders of Vecima 

Networks Inc. (the “Company”) on the financial statements of the Company comprising the balance 

sheets of the Company as at June 30, 2008 and 2009, and the consolidated statements of income, 

comprehensive income and retained earnings and cash flows for each of the years in the two-year period 

ended June 30, 2009, to be filed with securities regulatory authorities on SEDAR on September 28, 2009. 

 

We have performed only limited procedures, including enquiries of the Company's management with 

respect to events occurring between the date of our audit report and the date of this consent.  We have not 

performed any procedures subsequent to the date of this consent. 

 

This consent is provided to the Company for use solely in connection with the above filing of these 

financial statements on the above date.  We expressly do not consent to any other use, or to the release (as 

such term is defined in section 138 of the Securities Act (Ontario) or other applicable securities 

legislation), by the Company or any other person, of the audit report.  If the audit report is proposed to be 

used for any other purpose or otherwise released, a further consent in writing is required from us.  If a 

further consent is requested, we will, subject to being retained for that purpose, undertake such additional 

procedures as are required by professional standards to enable us to determine whether we can furnish the 

further consent and, if we are able to do so, we will. 

 

Yours very truly, 

 

 
Chartered Accountants 

 
Saskatoon, Canada 

September 28, 2009 
 





Years ended

June 30

Notes 2009 2008

Sales $ 114,231 $ 120,557

Cost of sales 61,592 69,807
Gross margin 52,639 50,750

Operating expenses

Research and development 8,846 8,922

Sales and marketing 6,445 6,883

General and administrative 17,698 16,196

Stock-based compensation 11 415 437

Interest expense 466 608

33,870 33,046

Gain on the sale of capital assets 19 1,083 -

Operating income 19,852 17,704

Foreign exchange (loss) gain 20 (1,947) 805

Other income 12 772 844

Income before income taxes 18,677 19,353

Income taxes 14 5,432 7,488

Net income and Comprehensive income 13,245 11,865

Retained earnings, beginning of period 78,580 68,182

Reduction of Common Shares 
purchased for cancellation 11 (559) (1,467)

Retained earnings, end of period $ 91,266   $ 78,580   

Net income per share 11

Basic and diluted $ 0.58       $ 0.51       

Weighted average number of Common

Shares outstanding - basic and diluted

See accompanying notes

VECIMA NETWORKS INC. 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars except net income per share data)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS

23,033,599   23,151,103      
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Years ended

June 30,

Notes 2009 2008

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities

Net income $ 13,245   $ 11,865   

Add (deduct) items not requiring cash

Future income taxes recovery 4,902     5,025     

Amortization of capital assets 6,113     5,376     

Amortization of deferred development costs 3,369     2,105     

Amortization of other assets 146        210        

Gain on the sale of capital assets 19 (1,083)    -         

Stock-based compensation 11 415        437        

Net change in non-cash working capital relating to operations 16 (14,385)  (5,193)    

12,722   19,825     

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities

Purchase of capital assets (7,625)    (12,793)  

Proceeds from the sales of assets 19 2,700     -         

Purchase of marketable securities 3 (898)       -         

Deferred development costs (8,195)    (2,629)    

Purchase of other assets (45)         (282)       

(14,063)  (15,704)  

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities

Proceeds from shares issued through exercised options -         38          

Purchase and cancellation of shares 11 (754)       (1,932)    

Repayment of long-term debt (250)       (271)       

(1,004)    (2,165)    

Increase (decrease) in cash during the period (2,345)    1,956     

Cash beginning of period, 2,010     54          
Cash (Bank indebtedness), end of period $ (335)       $ 2,010     

See accompanying notes

Supplemental information 16

Cash interest paid $ 474        $ 608        

Cash taxes paid $ (1,318)    $ -         

VECIMA NETWORKS INC. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
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VECIMA NETWORKS INC. 
NOTES TO THE 2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 

Vecima Networks Inc.     2009 Annual Report     Page   38

 
1.  NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 
 Vecima Networks Inc. (“Vecima Networks” or the “Company”) designs, manufactures and sells products that enable 

broadband access to cable, wireless and telephony networks. Vecima Networks’ hardware products incorporate 
embedded software developed by Vecima Networks to meet the requirements of next-generation, high-speed digital 
networks. Vecima Networks solutions allow service providers to bridge the final network segment that connects a 
system directly to end-users, commonly referred to as “the last mile”, by overcoming the bottleneck resulting from 
insufficient carrying capacity in legacy last-mile infrastructures. The Company’s variable interest entity (“VIE”), 
YourLink Inc. (“YourLink”), operates several small cable and broadband wireless service providers and owns certain 
licences to commercial spectrum.   

 
2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 

accounting principles (GAAP) and include the following significant accounting policies: 
 
 Consolidation  
 
 The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, 

WaveCom Electronics (2003) Inc., Vecima Networks Pacific Pty., Spectrum Signal Processing (USA) Inc., Spectrum 
Signal Processing (UK) Ltd., Vecima Telecom India Private Ltd. and YourLink Inc., a variable interest entity.  

  
 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
 Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term investments that have an original term to maturity at 

acquisition of less than 90 days. 
 
 Revenue Recognition 
 
 Product sales revenue is recognized upon shipment of the goods provided that all contractual obligations have been 

met and collectibility of the resulting receivable is reasonably assured. The Company recognizes revenue when 
persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred, the price to the buyer is fixed or determinable 
and collection is reasonably assured. The Company offers integrated products and services. When this occurs, the 
multiple elements are separated out, the revenue is measured and allocated to each separate element and the 
appropriate revenue recognition policy is applied to each element. 

  
 Service revenue from cable and internet are recognized in the period the customer receives the service. Subscriber 

connection fees received from the customers are deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over four years. The 
cost of connecting a home is capitalized and amortized over the same four-year period. Revenue that is received in 
advance of the product being delivered or service being provided is recognized as deferred revenue. Revenue from 
long-term completion contracts are recognized using the percentage-of-completion method of accounting. 

 
 Warranty Provision 
 
 The estimated parts and labour costs expected to be incurred for future product repairs provided under the 

Company’s one-year and two-year warranty obligations are accrued when the product is sold and are based on 
contract terms and prior claims experience. 

 
 Inventories 
 
 Inventories consist of raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods. Inventories of raw materials, which consist 

of parts and components, are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value, with cost being determined on a 
first-in, first-out basis. Work-in-progress inventory is recorded at the lower of cost and replacement cost and finished 
goods inventory, which consists of finished products and subscriber equipment, is recorded at the lower of cost and 
net realizable value. Cost is determined on a first-in, first-out basis and manufactured products include direct 
materials, direct labour and a reasonable allocation of overhead costs.  



VECIMA NETWORKS INC. 
NOTES TO THE 2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 
 Capital Assets 
 
 Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and related government assistance received. 

Amortization is provided generally on a declining-balance basis over the estimated useful lives, with a half year of 
amortization provided in the year of acquisition. Estimated useful lives of buildings and land improvements are forty 
years, furniture and equipment is five years, lab equipment, operating equipment and production and distribution 
equipment is ten to thirty years, computer hardware and software is one to three years, and automotive equipment is 
three years. The cost of initial cable and internet installation for new subscriber equipment is capitalized and 
amortized on a straight-line basis over four years. Repairs and maintenance expenditures are charged to operating 
expenses as incurred. 

 
The Company reviews capital assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying values may not be recoverable. An impairment is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset is greater 
than the future undiscounted net cash expected to be generated from the asset. The impairment is measured as the 
difference between the carrying value of the asset and its fair value calculated using quoted market prices or 
discounted cash flows. The impairment is deducted from earnings in the year in which it occurs. 
 
Intangible Assets 
 
(a) Indefinite-life Intangible Assets 

 
Indefinite-life intangible assets consisting of spectrum and other licenses are recorded at cost, which represents the 
fair market value at the date of acquisition. These assets have indefinite lives and as such, are not subject to 
amortization. 
 
Indefinite-life intangible assets are assessed for impairment in the fourth quarter of every year and when events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that an asset might be impaired. Any impairment is calculated by deducting the 
asset’s fair value, based on estimates of discounted future cash flows or other valuation methods, from its carrying 
value. The impairment is deducted from earnings in the year in which it occurs. 
 
(b) Finite-life Assets 
 
Subscriber acquisition costs, acquired in business acquisitions, are amortized on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives of ten years. Patents are amortized on a straight-line basis over five years. Any impairment is 
calculated by deducting the asset’s fair value, based on estimates of discounted future cash flows or other valuation 
methods, from its carrying value. The impairment is deducted from earnings in the year in which it occurs. 
 

 Employee Benefits 
 
      The Company contributes three to five percent of employees’ annual salary to registered retirement savings plans on 

behalf of the employee. The contribution vests immediately. The current year expense is equal to the Company’s 
contribution during the year. 

 
 Leases 
 
 (a) Obligations under Capital Lease 
 
 Leases that transfer substantially all the benefits to the Company are recorded as capital leases. The imputed interest 

is charged against income and the capitalized value is amortized on a declining-balance basis over its estimated 
useful life. Obligations under capital leases are reduced by rental payments net of imputed interest.   

 
 (b) Leases Receivable 
 
 Assets leased under terms that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership to the customer are 

accounted for as sales-type leases and are included in leases receivable, net of unearned finance income. Interest 
related to lease payments is recognized in the year in which it is earned. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 
 Research and Development 
 
 Research costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred. Development costs are expensed unless they 

meet certain specific criteria relating to technical, market and financial feasibility, in which case they are deferred. 
Deferred development costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of two years, representing the 
estimated average life cycle of related products. 

 
 The Company develops new electronic communications products for the cable and telecommunication markets. 

Development costs include direct salaries, materials and an allocation of overhead, which relates to products being 
developed less applicable government assistance and investment tax credits claimed.   

 
 Costs relating to projects which are not commercialized or which cease to be marketable are charged against income 

in the year in which this determination is made.  
 
 The Company earns investment tax credits on eligible Scientific Research and Experimental Development (“SR&ED”) 

expenses incurred. These investment tax credits are recorded in the accounts as a reduction of the costs to which 
they relate and are released to amortization expense over the same period as the deferred development costs are 
amortized. 

  
 Future Income Taxes 
 
 The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, future income taxes are 

determined based on the difference between the carrying value of assets or liabilities and their tax bases using the 
substantively enacted tax rates expected to be in effect when the asset or liability is settled.  Future tax assets are 
recognized to the extent it is more likely than not that they will be realized. 

 
 Foreign Currency Translation 
 
 All of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries are considered integrated and are translated into Canadian dollars using the 

temporal method. Under the temporal method, American, Indian and Australian monetary assets and liabilities are 
translated at the exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated 
at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated using average rates for the year, except for 
amortization, which is translated on the same basis as the related asset. Exchange gains and losses are reflected in 
net income.  

  
 Financial Instruments 
 
 The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage risks from fluctuations in exchange rates. The most 

frequently used derivative products are foreign currency forward purchase contracts. The Company’s policy is not to 
utilize financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. Derivative financial instruments held for trading or 
speculative purposes or that are not eligible for hedge accounting are recognized on the balance sheet at their fair 
value, with changes in fair value recognized in net earnings. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
  

Government assistance 
 
Government assistance is recorded in the financial statements when there is reasonable assurance that the Company 
has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions necessary to obtain the assistance. 
 
The Company incurs research and development expenditures, which are eligible for investment tax credits. The 
recorded investment tax credits are based on management's estimates of amounts expected to be recovered and are 
subject to audit by taxation authorities. 
 
Government assistance, including investment tax credits for research and development, is reflected as a reduction in 
the cost of the assets or expenses to which it relates. 

 
Goodwill 
 
Goodwill representing the excess of purchase price over fair value of the net identifiable assets of acquired 
businesses is tested for impairment annually or more frequently when an event or circumstance occurs that indicates 
that goodwill might be impaired. When the carrying amount exceeds the fair value, an impairment loss is recognized 
in the statement of earnings in an amount equal to the excess. 

 
 Use of Estimates 
 
 The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted 

accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period. Actual consolidated results could differ from those estimates. Key areas of estimation 
where management has made difficult, complex or subjective judgments, often as a result of matters that are 
inherently uncertain, are the allowances for doubtful accounts, allowances for inventory obsolescence, the 
capitalization of overhead, useful lives of capital assets, the valuation of goodwill, revenue recognition, stock based 
compensation, the recoverability of tangible and intangible assets, the recoverability of deferred costs, the asset 
retirement obligations, the ability to realize future income tax assets and contingent liabilities. 

 
 Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
 The fair value of financial instruments is generally determined as follows: 
 
 The fair value of long-term debt with fixed rates of interest is estimated using discounted cash flows based on current 

rates of interest for similar lending arrangements. The fair value of leases receivable is estimated using discounted 
cash flows based on the current rate of interest for similar lending arrangements. The fair values of derivatives are 
based on values quoted by the counterparties to the agreements. 

 
 Asset Retirement Obligations 
 
 Asset retirement obligations are legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-term assets that resulted from 

their acquisition, lease, construction, development or normal operations. The fair value of a liability for an asset 
retirement obligation is the amount at which the liability could be settled in a current transaction between willing 
parties that is other than in a forced liquidation transaction and in the absence of observable market transactions, is 
determined at the present value of the expected future cash outflows. 

 
 Stock-based Compensation 
 
 The Company has a stock option plan for directors, officers, and employees of the Company. The options to purchase 

shares must be issued at not less than the fair value at the date of grant. Any consideration paid on the exercise of 
stock options, together with any contributed surplus recorded at the date the options vested, is credited to share 
capital. The Company calculates the fair value of stock-based compensation awarded to employees using the Black-
Scholes option-pricing model. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 

Changes in Accounting Policies 
 
Capital Disclosures 
 
Effective January 1, 2008, the company adopted the CICA Section 1535, “Capital Disclosures”. This pronouncement 
increases harmonization with IFRS by establishing standards for disclosing information about an entity’s capital and 
capital management. The company’s adoption of Section 1535 has resulted in the capital management disclosure set 
forth in Note 21. 
 
Inventory 
 
Effective July 1, 2008 the company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accounts (CICA) Section 3031, 
”Inventories”, which replaced Section 3030. This Standard provides more extensive guidance on the determination of 
cost, including allocation of overhead; narrows the permitted cost formulas; requires impairment testing; and expands 
the disclosure requirements to increase transparency. This standard has been applied prospectively. Accordingly, 
comparative amounts for prior periods have not been restated. The adoption of this standard had no material impact 
on inventory. 
 
Financial instruments – Disclosures and Presentation 

 
Effective July 1, 2008, the company adopted CICA Section 3863, “Financial Instruments — Presentation” and CICA 
Section 3862, “Financial Instruments — Disclosures”, which increases harmonization with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Section 3863 establishes standards for presentation of financial instruments and non-
financial derivatives. It deals with the classification of financial instruments, from the perspective of the issuer, 
between liabilities and equity; the classification of related interest, dividends, losses and gains; and the circumstances 
in which financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. Section 3862 provides expanded disclosure requirements 
that call for additional detail by financial asset and liability categories. The applicable disclosures required under these 
standards are included in Note 20. 
 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 
Effective October 1, 2008 the Company adopted CICA Section 3064 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets,” which replaces 
Section 3062 “Goodwill and other Intangible Assets” and 3050 “Research and Development Costs.” The purpose of 
this section is to clarify the guidance on the recognition of internally developed intangible assets and requires that 
research and development expenditures be evaluated against the same criteria as expenditures for intangible assets. 
This section harmonizes the Canadian standard with IFRS and applies to both annual and interim statements relating 
to fiscal years beginning after October 1, 2008.  The Company has adopted this standard and determined that it had 
no material impact on Deferred Development, Goodwill and Intangible assets. 
 
Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 
 
In January 2009, the Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA (“EIC”) issued guidance on the implications of credit 
risk in determining fair value of an entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities. The guidance clarifies that an 
entity’s own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty should be taken into account in determining the fair value 
of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments, for presentation and disclosure purposes. 
The conclusions of the EIC were effective from the date of issuance of the abstract and did not have any impact on 
the Company’s consolidated financial statements. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 

International Financial Reporting Standards 
 
In April 2008, the CICA published the exposure draft “Adopting IFRS in Canada”. The exposure draft proposes to 
incorporate IFRS into the CICA Accounting Handbook effective for interim and annual financial statements relating to 
fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. At this date, publicly accountable enterprises will be required to 
prepare financial statements in accordance with IFRS. The Company is currently reviewing the standards to 
determine the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements. 
 
Business Combinations 
 
In January 2009, the Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) issued revised accounting standards in regards to 
business combinations with the intent of harmonizing those standards with IFRS. The revised standards require the 
acquiring entity in a business combination to recognize all (and only) the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in 
the transaction; establish the acquisition date fair value as the measurement objective for all assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed; and disclose to investors and other users all of the information they need to evaluate and 
understand the nature and financial effect of the business combination. These standards apply prospectively to 
business combinations for which the acquisition date is after the beginning of the first annual reporting period 
beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Company is currently reviewing the standards to determine the impact, if 
any, on its consolidated financial statements. 
 
Non-controlling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
In January 2009, the AcSB issued accounting standards to require all entities to report non-controlling (minority) 
interests as equity in consolidated financial statements. The standards eliminate the disparate treatment that currently 
exists in accounting for transactions between an entity and non-controlling interests by requiring they be treated as 
equity transactions. These standards apply retrospectively effective for interim and annual financial statements 
relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Company is currently reviewing the standards to 
determine the impact, if any, on its consolidated financial statements. 
 
Financial Instrument Disclosure 
 
In June 2009, the AcSB amended certain requirements related to financial instrument disclosure in response to 
amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The AcSB’s amendments are consistent with 
its strategy to adopt IFRS and to ensure the existing disclosure requirements for financial instruments are converged 
to IFRS to the extent possible. The new disclosure standards require disclosure of fair values based on a fair value 
hierarchy as well as enhanced discussion and quantitative disclosure related to liquidity risk. The amended disclosure 
requirements are effective for annual financial statements relating to fiscal years ending after September 30, 2009 and 
as such the Company will include the required disclosure in its annual financial statements for the year ending 
June 30, 2009. 
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3.    MARKETABLE SECURITIES 
        
       The company owns 2,122,775 shares in Redline Communications Inc.  The market value of the shares as of June 30, 

2009 was $898. The investment is considered “held for trading” and recorded at cost. 
 

 
4.    INVENTORIES 
 

2009 2008
Raw materials $ 23,831 $ 19,006 
Work in progress 7,994   8,372   
Finished goods 17,233 10,698 

$ 49,058   $ 38,076   

 
During the year ended June 30, 2009 inventories of $42,193 (2008 - $40,353) were expensed through cost of goods 
sold. Write-downs of inventory and reserves for obsolete inventory were $1,128 (2008 - $1,387) and $1,328 (2008 - 
$2,317) respectively and were included in cost of goods sold. No reversals of write-downs were recorded during the 
year ended June 30, 2009. The carrying amount of inventory recorded at net realizable value was $165 at June 30, 
2009 with the remaining inventory recorded at cost. 

 
 
5.    LEASES RECEIVABLE  
 

2009 2008

Total minimum lease payments receivable $ 781             $ 1,055     

Unearned income (122)           (219)       

659             836        
Less: Current portion (413)         (531)       

$ 246           $ 305        

 
Future minimum lease payments receivable are as follows: 

 
2010 $469
2011 231         
2012 81           

 
 

The fair value of leases receivable at June 30, 2009 was $766 (2008 – $1,023). 
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6. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Cost Amortization Cost Amortization

Land $ 3,182        $ -              $ 3,416        $ -                       
Buildings 18,995      2,834      18,279     2,043               
Furniture and equipment 1,409        791         1,494        732                  
Lab equipment 14,215      7,752      12,196     6,064               
Operating equipment 13,954      6,891      1,981        751                  
Production and distribution equipment 3,319        1,374      13,120     5,580               
Land improvements 8,300        6,644      281           22                    
Computer hardware and software 782           295         7,384        5,618               

Automotive equipment 18               1               561            195                   

$ 64,174        $ 26,582      $ 58,712       $ 21,005              

Net capital assets $ 37,592        $ 37,707       

 
Depreciation and amortization of capital assets included in cost of goods sold and in general and administrative 
expenses was $1,205 (2008 - $1,097) and $4,908 (2008 - $4,279) respectively. 
 
Production and distribution equipment includes an asset to retirement assets of $486 (2008 - $439) and the 
respective amortization of $76 (2008 - $43). 
 
 

7. DEFERRED DEVELOPMENT COSTS 
 

2009 2008

Deferred development costs, beginning of year $ 2,669     $ 2,145     
Expenditures during the year 13,588 4,330     
Investment tax credits (Note 15) (5,393)  (1,701)    
Amortization (3,369)  (2,105)    

Deferred development costs, end of year $ 7,495     $ 2,669     
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8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 

2009 2008
Indefinite-life intangible assets
Spectrum licences $ 1,680       $ 1,68       
Goodwill 9

0
9            99            

Other licences 92            60            
1,871       1,839     

Other
Subscribers 1,260       1,260       
Patents 132          119          
Less: Accumulated amortization (767)         (621)         

625          758          
$ 2,496       $ 2,59     7

 
 

9.  OPERATING LINE OF CREDIT 
 
The Company maintains an authorized line of credit of $15,000 (2008 - $13,000) of which $335 was drawn on 
June 30, 2009 (2008 – $nil). The line of credit is covered by a general security agreement to a maximum amount 
available of 60% of receivable value and 40% of inventory value to a maximum of $7,000. Interest on the outstanding 
line of credit is calculated at prime plus 0.5% which at June 30, 2009 was 2.75% (2008 – 4.75%). 

  
 

10. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
 

2009 2008

Revolving credit from CIBC, repayable
in monthly installments of $21 principal and interest
at prime, (2.25% at June 30, 2009), expiring in March 2012, 
collateralized by a general security agreement.  The 
Company has an authorized loan amount of $4,500. $ 4,458     $ 4,708   

Less current portion 250        250      

$ 4,208     $ 4,458     

 
Future principal payments are as follows assuming current terms and conditions at renewal: 

 
2010 $ 250      
2011 250      
2012 250      
2013 250      
2014 250      
Remaining 3,208    
 
The Company has an authorized credit for foreign exchange contracts of $4,000 (2008 – $1,000) of which $265 has 
been drawn as of June 30, 2009 (2008 – $nil). 
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11. SHARE CAPITAL 
 
a) Share capital  
 
The Company has the following authorized share capital: an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited 
number of preferred shares authorized. The Company purchased 127 (2008 - 298) common shares for cancellation 
under a normal course issuer bid at an average price of $5.65 (2008 - $7.30) per share for $754 (2008 – $1,932) of 
which $195 (2008 – $465) reduced the stated capital of the common shares and $559 decreased retained earnings. 
The table below provides details of common shares outstanding and their carrying value in thousands dollars: 
 

Number
of Shares

 Carrying
Value 

Number
of Shares

 Carrying
Value 

Balance, beginning of year 22,984         $ 35,512         23,277         $ 35,939         

Shares issued by exercising options -               -               5                  38                

Shares repurchased and cancelled (127) (195) (298) (465)
Balance, end of year 22,857         $ 35,317         22,984         $ 35,512         

20082009

 
The company received cash proceeds of $nil (2008 – $38) from shares issued through the exercise of options. 
 

 
The following table sets forth the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share: 

 

Net income: basic and diluted  $     13,245 $    11,865 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding: basic and diluted 22,922  

Net income per share: basic and diluted $  0.58      $ 0.51      

23,151       

2009 2008

 
 

 (b) Stock option plan  
 
 On September 15, 2005, the Company established a stock option plan pursuant to which options to acquire common 

shares may be issued to officers, directors and employees of the Company. The term, vesting period, exercise price 
and number of common shares relating to each option will be determined by the Company’s Board of Directors at the 
time options are granted, but will not be more favourable than those permitted under applicable securities legislation. 
The Company’s stock option plan will be subject to the rules and policies of any stock exchange on which the 
common shares are listed. The total number of common shares of the Company that will be issued pursuant to the 
Company’s stock option plan will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company at any given 
time. Options granted under the Company’s stock option plan are not assignable. 
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11.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

 
 (b) Stock option plan (continued) 
 
The changes in options and options outstanding for the year ended June 30, 2009 are as follows: 

Number
of options

Number
of options

Balance, beginning of period 820,598      $ 10.34     1,048,782   $ 11.24    

Granted 174,837      4.82       -             -        

Exercised -             -        (5,000)        7.50      

Forfeited (121,005)    12.36     (223,184)    15.27    

Balance, end of period 874,430      $ 8.97       820,598      $ 10.34    

Vested and exercisable 603,162      $ 10.10     529,729      $ 11.33    

 Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price

 Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price

2009 2008

 
At June 30, 2009, the exercise prices range from $4.82 to $78.74 with the weighted average exercise price being 
$10.10. The options outstanding at June 30, 2009 have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 3.31 years.  
 

 
 Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

Range of Exercise 
Price Number 

Weighted 
Average 

Remaining 
Life 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price Number 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 
$4.82 to $10.00 670,813 3.23 years $6.86 454,741 $7.50 
$10.01 to $15.00 144,513 3.92  years $10.17 89,317 $10.16 
$15.01 to $78.74   59,104 2.65 years $30.05 59,104 $30.05 
 

(c) Stock-based compensation 
 
For all stock options granted, the Company determined compensation costs based on the estimated fair values at the 
grant date of the share options as prescribed under CICA Section 3870. The estimated fair value of the stock options 
is amortized to stock-based compensation expense over the options’ vesting period in accordance with guidance 
provided in the CICA Handbook for graded vesting options. The stock-based compensation expense was $415 for the 
year ended June 30, 2009 (2008 - $437). 
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11.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

 
(c) Stock-based compensation 
 
The Black-Scholes option-pricing model was used to estimate the fair value of the stock options. The weighted 
average estimated fair value for the common share options on the grant date was $1.84 – 4.41 per option. 
Management used the following assumptions within the Black-Scholes option-pricing model: 
 

Expected option life 1.4 - 4.26 years

Risk-free rate of return 2.5% - 5.5%

Volatility factor 36% - 165%
Expected dividends -                  

 
 

12. OTHER INCOME 

2009 2008

Interest income $ 222       $ 246       
Government assistance -           179       
Lease revenue 492       406       
Other 58         13         

$ 772       $ 844       

 
 

 
13. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

During the year ended June 30, 2009, the Company contributed $1,698 to employee registered retirement savings 
plans (2008 - $1,468). The majority of this expense is reflected in cost of sales and general and administrative 
expenses. 
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14. INCOME TAXES 
 

Future income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary and non-current carry forward differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax 
purposes. Significant components of the Company’s tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 
 

Current tax asset 2009 2008
Provision for warranties $ 182      $ -             
Tax loss carryforwards 962      1,549         
Unrealized foreign exchange (165)     -             
Other (118)     239            

861      1,788       

Long-term income tax asset
Excess of tax UCC over accounting net book value $ 2,665   3,269         
Tax loss carryforwards 1,687   2,205         
Financing fees 147      304            
SRED pool available for deduction 7,670   2,740         
Deferred revenue 274      -             
Other 118      641            
Excess of acctg NBV over tax basis of intangibles (694)     (739)           
R&D credits deferred for tax (7,422)  -             

4,445   8,420       

 
  

Significant components of the provision for income taxes attributable to operations are as follows: 
 

 

2009 2008

Current tax expense $ 607      $ 1,514      
Future income tax expense 
  relating to origination and reversal of 
  temporary differences 4,825   5,974      

$ 5,432   $ 7,488    
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14. INCOME TAXES (continued) 

 
The provision for income taxes differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the Canadian federal and 
provincial substantively enacted income tax rates. The reasons for the differences are as follows: 

 

Tax computed at substantively enacted rates $ 5,555     $ 5,974     
Differences in substantively enacted future rates (237)       1,121     
Non-deductible stock compensation expense 123        167        
Other (9)           226        
Income tax provision $ 5,432     $ 7,488     

2009 2008

 
The tax assets include $9,172 of Canadian non-capital losses that expire in the following years: 
 

2010 $ 61          
2013 5,372     
2014 340        
2015 2,288     
2016 1,111     
Total $ 9,172   

 
 
15.  INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 
 

During the year ended June 30, 2009, the Company recorded investment tax credits of $6,855 (2008 - $5,115): with a 
$264 (2008 - $223) reduction of capital assets, $5,393 (2008 - $1,701) reduction of deferred development costs and 
$1,198 (2008 - $3,191) reduction of current research and development expenses.   
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16. NET CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL RELATING TO OPERATIONS 
 
 Details of net change in each element of non-cash working capital relating to operations are as follows: 
 

(Increase) decrease in current assets
Accounts receivable $ 10,467  $ (8,003)     
Inventories (10,982) (8,840)    
Leases receivable 177       942        
Prepaid expenses (69)        434        
Investment tax credit asset (5,132)   (1,248)    
Other current assets 12         281        

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (8,169)     10,045    

Deferred revenue (689)        1,196      

(8,858)     11,241    

$ (14,385)   $ (5,193)     

Supplemental Information

Cash interest paid $ 474         $ 498         

Cash income taxes (received) paid (1,318)     162         

(16,434)      (5,527)        

20082009
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17. SEGMENTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
 The Company’s operations include two reportable segments. The product segment designs, develops and distributes 

electronic communications products to cable and telecommunication markets. The service segment provides cable 
television and Internet services in Ontario, Saskatchewan, Alberta and British Columbia. Inter-segment transactions 
take place at terms that approximate fair values. The majority of the Company’s operations, employees and assets 
are located in Canada. The following highlights key financial information for the operations of these segments. 

 

Product Services Total

Sales $ 103,660 $ 10,862 $ (291) $ 114,231 

Cost of sales 57,963 3,918 (289) 61,592 

Gross margin 45,697 6,944 (2) 52,639 

Operating expenses 26,320 7,620 (70) 33,870 

19,377 (676) 68 18,769

Gain on the sale of capital assets 1,083 - - 1,083 

Operatin

 

g income 20,460 (676) 68 19,852 

Foreign exchange loss (1,947) - - (1,947)

Other income 851 (79) - 772 

Income (loss) before income taxes 19,364 (755) 68 18,677 

Income taxes 5,659 (227) - 5,432 
Net income $ 13,705 $ (528) $ 68 $ 13,245 

0 
Total assets $ 150,021 $ 22,558 $ (24,798) $ 147,781 

Product Services Total

Sales $ 112,173 $ 8,926 $ (542) $ 120,557

Cost of sales 67,138 2,986 (317) 69,807

Gross margin 45,035 5,940 (225) 50,750

Operating expenses 26,245 6,990 (189) 33,046

Operating income 18,790 (1,050) (36) 17,704 

Foreign exchange gains 805   -     -   805 

Other income 834 10   -   844 

Income (loss) before income taxes 20,429 (1,040) (36) 19,353 

Income taxes 7,499 (3) (8) 7,488 
Net income $ 12,930 $ (1,037) $ (28) $ 11,865 

Total assets $        145,241 $         9,433 $ (10,255) $         144,419 

2008

2009
Inter Segment
Eliminations

Inter Segment
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17. SEGMENTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued) 

 
Geographical: 

 

Sales
Canada $ 16,040   $ 15,389       
United States 56,824   44,556       
Thailand 32,166   45,686       
Israel 2,180     9,236         
Other 7,021     5,690         

$ 114,231   $ 120,557     

2008 2007

 
18. COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEE 
 

  
 
 
 The Company guarantees the credit facilities provided to YourLink by a Canadian chartered bank. 
 

The Company has lease commitments for production equipment as follows: 
 
2010 $ 217         
2011 80           
2012 43           

 
 
 

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

On March 31, 2009, Dr. Surinder Kumar the CEO, and Chairman of the Board purchased an administrative building 
from the Company in Saskatoon for $2,700 cash. The building was sold at its fair market value determined by an 
independent real estate agent. The transaction resulted in a $1,083 gain on the sale of a capital asset for the 
Company.  The building was subsequently leased back for 10 years from Dr. Surinder Kumar at the current market 
rate of $10.00 per square foot.  

 
 

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
  

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, normally being the transaction price plus 
directly attributable transaction costs. Transaction costs related to financial assets or financial liabilities classified as 
held for trading are recognized immediately in income. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are 
accounted for on the trade date.  

 
Financial Risks 
 
The company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial risks from its use of financial instruments: credit 
risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The source of risk exposure and how each is managed is outlined below. 
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20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 
Credit Risk 

 
Credit risk arises from the possibility that a customer would fail to fulfill its financial obligations, therefore the 
Company’s credit risk lies in the collectability of its accounts receivable.   Trade accounts receivable are recognized 
initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost less allowance for doubtful accounts. An allowance 
for doubtful accounts is established when there is a reasonable expectation that the Company will not be able to 
collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivable. The carrying amount of the trade accounts 
receivable is reduced through the use of the allowance account, and the amount of any increases in the allowance is 
recognized in the statement of income. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance 
account for trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to the statement 
of income. The Company seeks to manage the credit risk related to its trade receivables through a credit 
management program.  Credit approval policies and procedures are in place guiding the granting of credit to new 
customers. Existing customer accounts are reviewed every 12-18 months. The Company has an allowance for 
doubtful accounts of $2,410 (2008- $16,613). At June 30, 2009, the Company had two major customers (2008 - two) 
who accounted for approximately 50% (2008 – 52%) of the year-end accounts receivable balance. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk arises from the Company’s general funding needs and in the management of its assets, liabilities and 
capital.  The Company manages its liquidity risk to maintain sufficient liquid financial resources to fund its operations 
and meet its commitments and obligations in a cost-effective manner.  The Company has access to a credit facility in 
the amount of $23,500 with the CIBC. As of June 30, 2009, the remaining amount available to be drawn under this 
credit facility is approximately $16,942.  

 

1 year 1-3 years

Accounts payable and accrued charges $         12,158  $     12,158 -

Long-term debt obligations           4,458 250  $       4,208 

Bank indebtedness              335 335  - 

Carrying 
Amount of 

Liability

Payments due within

 
 Currency Risk 
 
 Over 86% of the Company’s sales are in United States dollars and the Company enters into forward foreign 

exchange contracts to manage foreign currency exchange risk related to exposures of the exchange rates for the 
Canadian dollar. These contracts are considered “held for trading” instruments according to CICA Handbook 
Section 3855. Changes in the value of these contracts are recorded as an element of foreign exchange gains and 
losses. 

  
 As of June 30, 2009, the total gross notional amount of the Company’s forward foreign exchange contracts was 

$6,200 (2008 - $5,000). Changes in the fair value of these instruments are included in foreign exchange gain in the 
current year. In the year ended June 30, 2009, the Company has a net loss of $265 (2008 – net loss $5) on 
outstanding forward purchase contracts.  

 
 Interest Rate Risk 
  
 The Company is exposed to floating interest rate risk, as the required cash flows to service the debt will fluctuate as 

a result of changes in market rates. This risk is limited to the line of credit and long-term debt.  
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21. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES 
 

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial flexibility while managing its cost of and 
optimizing access to capital. The Company defines its capital as debt and shareholders equity.  The Company 
monitors its capital structure and based on changes in economic conditions, may adjust the structure through the 
repurchase of shares, the issuance of shares or the use of debt facilities. The Company manages its capital structure 
in order to ensure sufficient resources are available to fund the development and growth of next generation products 
to fund the expansion of its manufacturing facilities and to further raise the profile of the Company, providing an 
opportunity to reinforce its market position. 
 
Under its various borrowing agreements, the Company must satisfy certain restrictive covenants as to minimum 
financial ratios such as working capital ratio and debt/equity ratio, the purchase of property, plant and equipment and 
the payment of dividends. During the year the Company complied with all these capital requirements 

 
22. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 
 

Certain of the prior year’s comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Forward-looking statements 
 
This document may contain forward-looking statements relating to our operations or to the environment in 
which we operate, which are based on our operations, estimates, forecasts and projections. These 
statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties that are difficult 
to predict, and/or are beyond our control. A number of important factors could cause actual outcomes and 
results to differ materially from those expressed in these forward-looking statements. These factors 
include those set forth under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Information Form dated 
September 28, 2009, a copy of which is available at www.sedar.com. Consequently, readers should not 
place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. In addition, these forward-looking statements 
relate to the date on which they are made. Vecima disclaims any intention or obligation to update or 
revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, 
except as required by law. 
 
Investor relations 
 
Mike Barry 
Chief Financial Officer 
Phone (250) 881-1982 
Facsimile (250) 881-1974 
e-mail mike.barry@vecima.com 
 
Listing 
 
The common shares of Vecima Networks Inc. are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the 
symbol “VCM”. 
 
Transfer Agent 
 
Computershare Investor Services Inc. 
 
Auditors 
 
Deloitte & Touche LLP, Saskatoon 
 
Solicitors 
 
Bull, Housser & Tupper LLP, Vancouver 
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